DIVISION 11l WOMEN’S
OUTDOOR TRACK
CHAMPIONSHIPS

RECORDS BOOK

HiS O Y 2
Championships Records . ... ... ... ... ... ... 4
Team Finishes 13




2022 CHAMPIONSHIP

2022 TEAM RESULTS

Place  School Pts. Place  School Pts.
1 Loras 55 58 Emory 3
2 Wis.-La Crosse 51 Ursinsus 3
3 Johns Hopkins 38 60 Colorado Col. 2
WashU 38 John Carroll 2
5 Gust. Adolphus 25 Wash. & Lee 2
6 Mount Union 24 Whittier 2
7 Neb. Wesleyan 23 64 Babson 1
SUNY Geneseo 23 Brandeis 1
9 Carroll (WI) 21 Hanover 1
Wartburg 21 TCNJ 1
WPI 21 Trinity (CT) 1
12 Concordia Chicago 20 Widener 1
Messiah 20
Pacific Lutheran 20
Wellesley 20
16 Stevens 19
17 Middlebury 17
18 Calvin 16
MIT 16
Westminster (PA) 16
21 Connecticut Col. 14
22 Buena Vista 13
Bridgewater St. 13
Williams 13
Wis.-Eau Claire 13
26 Carnegie Mellon 12
Wis.-Platteville 12
28 Ithaca 11
29 Baldwin Wallace 10
George Fox 10
Rochester (NY) 10
Saint Benedict 10
Trine 10
34 Bethel (MN) 9
Redlands 9
Wesleyan 9
37 Dubuque 8
North Central (IL) 8
Wis.-Whitewater 8
40 Tufts 7.5
41 Claremont-M-S 7
Wis.-Oshkosh 7
43 Augustana (IL) 6
Swarthmore 6
UChicago 6
46 Bridgewater (VA) 5
DePauw 5
Gettysburg 5
Hope 5
Whitworth 5
Wis. Lutheran 5
52 Carleton 4
Coast Guard 4
Ohio Wesleyan 4
UW-River Falls 4
Wis.-Stout 4
57 Bowdoin &3
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2022 INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

100-METER DASH

Name School Time
Name School Time 9 Emily Konkus WashU 4:32.676
1 Isabella Hogue Neb. Wesleyan 1157 10 Wmdspr Ardner Sl.JNY Geneseo 4532.694
2 Malissa Lindsey Connecticut Col. 11e0 M Madd!e Hannan Wls.TLa Crosse 4:35.158
3 Bailey Forsyth Pacific Lutheran 11.63 12 Maddie Kelly UChicago 4:35.828
4 Adalia Coleman Bridgewater (VA) 11.80
5 Michelle Kwafo Coast Guard 11.81 3’000 METER STEEPLECHASE
6 Kianne Benjamin Bowdoin 11.84 Name School Time
7 Katelyn Gample . Wash. & Lee 185 4 Evie Miller Trine 10:07.07
8 Samantha Giordani Ca.lrnegle Mellon 188 Aubrie Fisher Wartburg 10:20.94
9 Kendra Schumacher Wis. Lutheran 11.93 3 Molly Fitzgibbons Williams 10:30.57
4 Rachel Hirschkind SUNY Geneseo 10:36.57
200-METER DASH 5 Alyssa Laughner Baldwin Wallace 10:36.85
Name School Time 6 Ellie Meyer Wartburg 10:38.74
1 Isabella Hogue Neb. Wesleyan 2356 7 Kendall Accetta Colorado Col. 10:40.21
2 Gina Dello Russo Stevens 2387 8 Emma Malooly Wis.-La Crosse 10:40.71
3 Malissa Lindsey Connecticut Col. 23.89 9 Sara Stephenson Johns Hopkins 10551 33
4 Kendra Schumacher Wis. Lutheran o400 HONENISSREIE o RedI?nds 10:51 =9
5  Bailey Forsyth Pacific Lutheran 2402 11 JennaAlman Calvin 10:52.08
6  Samantha Giordani Carmegie Mellon 2404 12 Emiy Giligan Elmhurst 10:54.75
7 Alison Beeman Dubuque 24.22
8 Grace Devanny Wesleyan 24.26 5’000 MEeTER RUN
9 Andrea Lyon Redlands 24.44 Name School Time
1 Ari Marks Wellesley 16:08.90
400-METER DASH 2 Kassie Parker Loras 16:19.65
Name School Time 3 Ella Baran Johns Hopkins 16:20.49
1 Kayla Armstrong Concordia Chicago 53.75 4 Fiona Sm|th Benedict 16528'46
2 Grace Devanny Wesleyan 54.00 o Ana§ta3|a Tucker Hopg 16:36'43
3 Alyssa Pfadenhauer Loras 54.04 6 Sa‘?"e Heeringa Calvin 16:39'23
4 Susan Bansbach Rochester (NY) 5448 [  EmilyClarke Claremont-M-S L
5  Madison Mulder SUNY Geneseo 5474 8  FErinMagil Brandeis 16:41.13
6  Madison Miles Mount Union 5504 9  AlexRoss Johns Hopkins 16:51.47
7 Madeline O'Connell Rochester (NY) 5567 10  Annika Urban Emory 16:56.71
8 Andrea Lyon Redlands 55 84 1 Clara Mayfield Carleton 17:02.20
9 Maddie LeBrun St Norbert 56.09 12 Aubrie Fisher Wartburg 17:10.89
13 Emma Walter WashU 17:11.37
800-METER RUN 14 Riley Harmon Claremont-M-S 17:17.69
15  Stephanie Burnett Lynchburg 17:24.69
Name School Time 16  Lina Spjut Johns Hopkins 17:46.10
1 Esther Seeland Messiah 2:0468 17  Riley Mayer Wartburg 17:55.46
2 Emma Kelley WashU 2:06.69 18 Sara Stephenson Johns Hopkins 18:05.24
3 Cassie Kearney Middlebury 2:07.92 19  Ashton Keene Wis.-Oshkosh 18:07.52
4 Delaney Sall Calvin 2:08.23 - Sophia Wolmer Ambherst DNF
5 Elizabeth Donnelly Gustavus Adolphus 2:08.60 - Evie Miller Trine DNF
6 Nicky Johnson Middlebury 2:09.06 - Emily Konkus WashU DNS
7 Zanzie Demco Wis.-Oshkosh 2:09.35
8 Reagan Janzen Neb. Wesleyan 2:09.74 105000'METER RuUN
9 Margaret Trautner Caltech 2:10.24 Name School Time
1,500-METER RUN 1 Ari M.arks Wellesley 34:50.55
2 Kassie Parker Loras 35:17.82
Name School Time 3 Alex Ross Johns Hopkins 35:20.26
1 Esther Seeland Messiah 4:27.704 4 Fiona Smith Saint Benedict 35:24.97
2 Cassie Kearney Middlebury 4:28.051 Clara Mayfield Carleton 35:33.26
3 Hope Murphy Baldwin Wallace 4:28785 6 Emma Walter WashU 35:42.96
4 Zanzie Demco Wis.-Oshkosh 4:30.382 7 Shaelyn Hostager Wartburg 36:11.02
5 Sadie Heeringa Calvin 4:30527 8 Anastasia Tucker Hope 36:13.36
6 Annika Urban Emory 4:30988 9 Sophia Wolmer Ambherst 36:24.42
7 Abby Scott Williams 4:31.710 10 Meredith Bloss Claremont-M-S 36:49.03
8 Brittany McCauley Mount Union 4:32.168 11 Rachel Krouse Wis.-Stevens Point 36:55.04
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4x400-METER RELAY

Name School Time
12 Ashton Keene Wis.-Oshkosh 37:00.77 School Names Time
13 Sgph|e Young WashU 37.07.85 Loras Stevie Lambe, Harmony 3:41.77
14 Kiera Olson WashU 37:14.67 Creasy, Elayna Bahl, Alyssa
15  Frances Schaeffler UChicago 37:15.70 Pfadenhauer
16 Bridgid Selfors Johns Hopkins 37:17.30 2 SUNY Geneseo Jenna Strickland, Anna Flaitz, 3:42.79
17  Tessa Pitcovich Ohio Northern 37:24.44 Laura Zopf, Madison Mulder
18 Izzi Gengaro MIT 37:3213 3 washU Katherine Dudley, Alicia Gupte, 3:43.85
19  Cameron Bujaucius John Carroll B1E88Io8 Ava Forman, Emma Kelley
20 Emma Tapscott Williams 37:35.17 4 Mount Union Kennady Gibbins, Kenadee 3:43.88
21 Erica Esper John Carroll 38:35.41 Wayt, Mary Mason, Madison
22 Amy O'Sullivan Westfield St. 38:44.95 Miles
5 Wis.-La Crosse Amber Johnson, Mara 3:44.58
100-METER HIGH HURDLES Schroeder, Hannah
. Zenkovich, Emma Lawrence
Name School Time 6 Rochester (NY) Madeline O'Connell, Eileen 3:44.93
1 Birgen Nelson Gustavus Adolphus 13.44 Bequette, Kristin Hardy,
2 Kelsie Sealock Bethel (MN) 13.76 Susan Bansbach
3 Laura Mathews Stevens 1382 7 MIT Paige Cooksey, Marina Miller, 3:46.78
4 Julia Babinec North Central 13.83 Olivia Dias, Julia Howarth
5 Jayci Andrews Bridgewater St. 13.88 8 Bethel (MN) Hannah Sankey, Sarah 3:47.26
6  Emma Lawrence Wis.-La Crosse 13.92 Stellmach, Mikayla Turek,
7 Hannah Zastrow Wis.-Stout 14.00 Kelsie Sealock
8 Katherine Jacobs Babson 14.05 9 TCNJ Allison Uhl, Maria Gr|”, Eliza 3:49.30
9 Amelia Hewson Whitworth 14.17 Bruncaj, Megan Gasnick
400-METER HURDLES HiGcH JumpP
Name School Time Name School Best Jump
1 Simone Wilson Concordia Chicago 58.98 1 Kimmy McPherson MIT 1.72m
2 Birgen Nelson Gustavus Adolphus 5922 2 Grace Alley Loras 1.72m
3 Gwen Shepardson SUNY Geneseo 59.74 3 Breya Christopher Wartburg 1.72m
4 Emma Lawrence Wis.-La Crosse 1:0029 4 Abigael Peterson Bridgewater St. 1.69m
5 Jayci Andrews Bridgewater St. 1:0061 5 Peyton Howell Ohio Wesleyan 1.69m
6 Caroline DelVecchio Claremont-M-S 1:0065 6 Jaidyn Appel Tufts 1.69m
7 Elayna Bahl Loras 1:0066 7 Kennady Gibbins Mount Union 1.69m
8 Ava Forman WashU 1:0152 8 Gabriella Grattan Trinity (CT) 1.66m
9 Janyll Barber Plattsburgh St. 1:0227 9 Cailey Beaudoin Adrian 1.66m
10  Chloe Dewhurst Springfield 1.66m
4x100-METER RELAY 1 Jerrica Pachl Linfield 1.66m
. 12 Danielle Fisk Cortland St. 1.66m
School Names Time 13 Serenity Sands Bridgewater St. 1.66m
1 Loras Elayna Bahl, Alyssa Pfadenhauer, 46.29 14  Emma Klosterman Otterbein 1.61m
Stevie Lambe, Marion Edwards 15  Kira Porzio Merchant Marine 1.61m
2 Redlands Courtney O'Neal, Alexandra 46.45 Olivia Owens Wis.-La Crosse 1.61m
ﬁcléermzin, Sydney Hamess, 17 Sharde Johnson Colby 1.61m
ndrea Lyon ) ) 18 Maya Verma Rensselaer 1.61m
3 WashU Mycah Clay, Natalie SWlnehart, 46.53 19 Claudia Partridge Wooster 1.56m
Lauren Hamilton, Lauren Gay
Kammann Brown Berry 1.56m
4 WPI Katherine Pawlak, Janelle Knight, 46.75 94 Julia Zacher Amherst 1.56m
Vivienne Evans, Katy Nippert Casey Allen Misericordia 1.56m
5 Wis.-La Crosse Jessica Stelzner, Carley Elmhorst, 46.85
Emma Lawrence, Emily PoLE VAULT
Dawidowich
6 North Central (IL) Marcedes Jackson, Julia Babinec, 47.09 Name School Best Jump
Lindsey Novak, Denise Partee 1 Emma Rudolph Westminster (PA) 3.95m
7 Whittier Jasmyn Crawford, G?briella Torres 4717 2 Gracie Holland Wis.-Whitewater 3.95m
\r{lc;L;bﬁgémackenme Reed, Rhe 3 Kat Krebasch Augustana (IL) 3.90m
4 Kelsie Hao Williams 3.90m
8 Dubuque Annika Braaten, Alison Beeman, 4739 5 Meghan Matheny lthaca 3.85m
YaMia Alles-Primes, Emma Seipel 6 Martha Kemp-Neilson Ithaca 3.80m
i TCNJ Ashlyn_ Mac_Lure, Amanda_ ngko, DNS 7 Brooke Simon Claremont-M-S 3.80m
Maria Grill, Valandra Riggins 8 Sarah Firth Tufts 3.80m
Charlotte Hodge Bowdoin 3.80m
10  Alison Young George Fox 3.70m
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Name School Best Jump
Julia Pena York (PA) 3.70m Name School Best Mark
12 Abby Meid| Wis-1a Crosse 370m 4 Brianna Leahy Wis.-Platteville 15.60m
13 Kristine Nguyen Pacific Lutheran 3.70m 2 Catie Fobbe Wis.-Eau Claire 15.07m
14 Yasmm Rl_m WashU . 3.60m 4 Megan Parker Westminster (PA) 14.92m
Annie Gutierrez Johns Hopkins 3.60m 4 Skylar Barthelmes WP 14.58m
16  SaraAltonen Ithaca 3.60m 5 Alexis Boykin MIT 14.37m
17 Madeline O'Connell Rochester (NY) 3.60m 6 Annika Poe Gustavus Adolphus 14.36m
R bR i st (L) 360m 7 Brenna Noon Wis.-Platteville 14.31m
Grace Kowalkowski St. .Norbert 3.60m 3 Rebecca Simpson Buena Vista 14.97m
20  Anna Schatzle Ohio Northern 3.60m 9 Skye Digman Wis.-La Crosse 13.89m
21 Lily Luksich Pacific Lutheran 345m 40 vanessa Uitenbroek Carroll (WI) 13.82m
22 Kelby Tidwell McMurry 3.45m 1 Anna Cooney Widener 13.75m
12 Katie Fruth Wis.-Oshkosh 13.73m
Lone Jump 13 Kaitlyn Wilder Dubuque 13.67m
Name School Best Jump 14  Mackenzie Huber Wis.-Stout 13.63m
1 Victoria Kadiri Johns Hopkins 6.03m 12 g':!'?” é‘ba‘l‘gh 8"‘:: 12-‘2“7"“
2 Katy Nippert WPI 5.99m NG el L4
3 lsabel Maletich UChicago 5.83m 1; igr:‘:c::t‘z‘:rs gx:ﬂwzz'zya” 12;8:
4 Gina Dello Russo Stevens 5.77Tm :
5 Lexi LeFever Wis.-River Falls 575m 19 Jessie Stenger Hanov.er. AU
6  Lauren Roncone Mount Union B e Sl il ]
7 Hannah Zenkovich Wis.-La Crosse 566m 2! Annie Priest Marietta 11.91m
8 Jordan Andrew Tufts 565m 22  Carley Camp Manchester 11.89m
9 Veronica Duell St. John Fisher 5.64m
10  Madde Chandler Rhodes 5.61m Discus THRow
1 Kelsie Hao Williams 5.60m Name School Best Mark
12 Mgrgan Na.nsw Wllllams 5.56m 1 Skye Digman Wis.-La Crosse 48.03m
13 Jailyn ROb".]SO.n Hamline . 55m Vanessa Uitenbroek Carroll (WI) 47.03m
14 Kennady Gibbins Mount Union 5.52m 3 Adria Retter Swarthmore 44.90m
15  Demetria Johnson Dubuque 5.52m 4 Lauryn Rawls Whitworth 44.53m
16 Sarah Wagner Misericordia 548M 5 Kavla Behnke Wis.-Eau Claire 44.46m
17 Annie Gutierrez Johns Hopkins 5.44m 6 Cate Gudaitis Carroll (WI) 44.40m
18 Kendra Fisher Hardin-Simmons 5.42m 7 Kelsey Dunn John Carroll 44.28m
19 Alicia Gup.te WashU 5.40m 8 Jessie Stenger Hanover 43.28m
20 Emma Seipel Dubuque . 5.36m 9 Jenneel Rodney Hamline 43.27Tm
21 Michaela Kurbs St. John Fisher 5.02m 10 Evelyn Walker Wis.-Eau Claire 42.65m
- Emily Salvemini SUNY Geneseo FOUL 1 Sidney Rambo Mount Union 41.59m
12 Brianna Leahy Wis.-Platteville 40.68m
TRIPLE JumP 13 Madelyn Klinkerman Hendrix 40.49m
Name School Best Jump 14 Alexis Boykin MIT 40.28m
1 Victoria Kadiri Johns Hopkins 12.43m 12 “NA'Cﬁ'eLTarp'eli’_ Szr:_’age 28-(1)(5)”‘
2 Alicia Gupte WashU 12.42m LRy (LTS Icago ——
3 EbunoIUV\F/)a Opata WashU 12.26m 17 Kaitlyn Wilder Dubuque 40.00m
4 Miah Keller Wis.-La Crosse 12.00m 18  Olivia Hurtt John Carroll 39.42m
5 Samantha Barrett Wis.-La Crosse 11.95m 19 Skylar Barthelmes WPI 39.38m
6 Lia Rotti Tufts 11.93m 20  Valerie Obear Trine 32.61m
7 Daekota Knott Wartburg 1.87m - Brilyn Brecka Wis.-Stevens Point FOUL
8  Kady Kochendorfer Wis.-Eau Claire 11.83m =~  Gabby Hicks Wis.-Eau Claire FOUL
9 Zi'Onay Walker WashU 11.82m
10 Hannah Miller Wis.-Stout 11.72m HAMMER THROW
11 Grace Alley Loras 11.68m Name School Best Mark
12 Breya Christopher Wartburg 1.56m 4 Emily Uitenbrock Carroll (WI) 57.12m
13 Malaika Djungu-Sungu Oberlin 11.56m 5 Kendra Noneman Carnegie Mellon 56.49m
14 Sydney Spaeth St. Norbert 11.53m 3 Rebecca Simpson Buena Vista 55.23m
15 Katelyn Jacques SUNY Geneseo 11.44m 4 Kaitlyn Wilder Dubuque 54.59m
do ey B Middlebury A 5 Skye Digman Wis.-La Crosse 54.05m
L IRy Gl Loras 141m g Skylar Barthelmes WP 52.90m
18 De'ja Austin-Cherry Loras 11.38m 7 Demi Ploor Wis.-Stout 52 85m
19 Carter Hinton-Ayodele Goucher 11.33m 8 Anna Cooney Widener 52 64m
= Chanyce Po'weII Broc.kport St FOUL g Alexandra Draves North Central (IL) 51.85m
B Isabel Maletich UChicago FOUL 10  Jamie Pankratz Carroll (WI) 50.69m
- Zahra Sammour Concordia Chicago DNS
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Name

11 Brenna Karnish
12 Olivia Hurtt

13 Alexis Boykin
14 Emily Hilt

15  Teagan Jones
16 Molly Laumakis
17 Leah Surprenant
- Lily Beneke

- Anna Albaugh

- Alexis Mattox

- Chelsea Yang

- Valerie Obear

JAVELIN THROW

Name

Ava Nelson
Chrissy Strickland
Rebecca Simpson
Holly Ferrara
Kamryn Elgersma
Isabelle Deal
Avery Decker
Amanda Murillo

9 Faith Ladin

10  Jillian Weber

11 Erin Miller

12 Kaitlyn Callaway
13 Jordan Schucker
14 Ellena Corwin

15 Samantha Swartout
16 Madeline Bobinski
17 Rebecca Heuler
18 Anna Swanson

19 Erynn Daubenmire
20 Riley Sanderson
21 Brecken VVandenHoek
22 Brenna Jacobs

O ~NOoO OB WN -~

HEPTATHLON
Name

1 Kennady Gibbins

2 Hannah Zenkovich

3 Annie Gutierrez

4 Erin Pasch

5 Logan Bruce

6 Grace Alley

7 Brecken VandenHoek

8 Skylar White

9 Elizabeth Barre

10 Susanna Pirollo

11 Cayden Sharp

12 Abigail Missiaen

13 Abi Gum

14 Clare Tiedemann

15  Peyton Selle

16 Alyssa Roach

17 Eve Meintz

18 Serena Jonas

19 Elena Welker

20 Lauren Rottier

21 Eileen Bequette

School

Misericordia
John Carroll

MIT
Rutgers-Camden
Wis.-Eau Claire
UChicago
Wis.-La Crosse
St. Scholastica
Albion

Carthage

Rhode Island Col.
Trine

School

Pacific Lutheran
George Fox
Buena Vista
Gettysburg
Calvin

Ursinus

Neb. Wesleyan
TCNJ

North Central (IL)
Whittier
Elizabethtown
Hardin-Simmons
Dickinson
George Fox
Puget Sound
Concordia Chicago
SUNY Delhi
Saint Mary's (MN)
Westminster (PA)
Worcester St.
George Fox
Wartburg

School

Mount Union
Wis.-La Crosse
Johns Hopkins
DePauw

Ithaca

Loras

George Fox
Wis.-La Crosse
Carnegie Mellon
Alvernia
Greenville

Wis.-Whitewater
Wheaton (IL)
Oberlin
Concordia M'head
Chris. Newport
Benedictine (IL)
Bowdoin

Albion

St. Norbert
Rochester (NY)

Best Mark

50.62m
50.32m
49.97m
49.50m
49.00m
48.37Tm
47.71m
FOUL
FOUL
FOUL
FOUL
FOUL

Best Mark

45.94m
44.66m
44.19m
43.07m
42.40m
41.76m
41.45m
41.30m
40.49m
38.82m
38.57m
38.33m
37.81m
37.46m
37.30m
36.19m
36.15m
35.84m
34.65m
33.39m
31.23m
31.02m

Score

5244
5101
5064
5014
4951
4806
4755
4690
4594
4583
4560

4502
4460
4424
4372
4355
4275
4260
4204
3865
3372
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HISTORY

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006
2007
2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

2019
2021
2022

History of scoring in championships—1982-84 (15-12-10-9-8-7-6-5-4-3-2-1); 1985-present (10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1).

Champion

Central (I1A)
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-La Crosse
SUNY Cortland
UMass Boston
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Chris. Newport
Lincoln (PA)
Chris. Newport
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Chris. Newport
Lincoln (PA)
Lincoln (PA)
Wheaton (MA)
Wheaton (MA)
Wheaton (MA)
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wartburg

Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh

lll. Wesleyan
UW-River Falls

Wartburg

lll. Wesleyan
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wartburg
Wartburg
Wartburg
Wis.-La Crosse
lIl. Wesleyan
WashU

George Fox
UMass Boston

Loras
Loras
Loras

Coach

Jane Kors

Gary Wilson
Gary Wilson
Laura Crane
Sherman Hart
Vince Brown
Vince Brown
Vince Brown
Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren
Vince Brown
Cyrus Jones
Vince Brown
Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren
Vince Brown
Cyrus Jones
Cyrus Jones
Paul Souza

Paul Souza

Paul Souza

Deb Vercauteren
Marcus Newsom

Deb Vercauteren
Deb Vercauteren

Chris Schumacher
Martha Brennan

Marcus Newsom
Chris Schumacher
Pat Ebel

Marcus Newsom
Marcus Newsom
Marcus Newsom
Pat Healy

Chris Schumacher
Jeff Stiles

John Smith
Genesia Eddins

Matt Jones
Matt Jones
Matt Jones

Points

151
156
18572
62
52
80
95
58
75
6672
61
57
73
58
69%2
59
69
54
65
83%2
67
72
57
43

52
57

35
35

52
54
80
129
46
65
73
42
56

44
44

53
58
55

Runner-Up

Frostburg St.

St. Thomas (MN)
Central (IA)
Southern-New Or.
Wis.-La Crosse
UMass Boston
UMass Boston
Wis.-Oshkosh
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Cortland
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-Oshkosh
St. Thomas (MN)
Lincoln (PA)
Wis.-La Crosse
Wheaton (MA)
Wheaton (MA)
Chris. Newport
Calvin

McMurry
Lehman

Calvin

Calvin
Wis.-Oshkosh

Williams
Calvin

Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wartburg
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Eau Claire
Baldwin Wallace
Ithaca

WashU
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-La Crosse

Points

96
126
102
61
4972
58
66
51%
48
56
47
52
53
52
62
38%
50
48
50
49
49
52
54%,
42
42
42
44°/

50
53
59
52
43
63
43
41
37

49
56
51

Host or Site

North Central (IL)
North Central (IL)
Carleton

Denison

Wis.-La Crosse
North Central (IL)
Carleton

North Central (IL)
North Central (IL)
Baldwin Wallace
Colby

Baldwin Wallace
North Central (IL)
Carleton

North Central (IL)
Wis.-La Crosse
Macalester
Baldwin Wallace
North Central (IL)
Millikin
Macalester

St. Lawrence
Millikin

Wartburg

Benedictine (IL)
Wis.-Oshkosh
Wis.-Oshkosh

Marietta
Baldwin Wallace
Ohio Wesleyan
Claremont-M-S
Wis.-La Crosse
Ohio Wesleyan
Canton, N.Y.
Wartburg
Geneva

Wis.-La Crosse

SPIRE Institute

North Carolina A&T

Geneva, Ohio

History



TEAM

CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships.)

Wis.-Oshkosh
Chris. Newport
Wartburg

lll. Wesleyan
Lincoln (PA)
Loras
Wheaton (MA)
Wis.-La Crosse
UMass Boston
Central (I1A)
George Fox
SUNY Cortland
WashU
UW-River Falls

©
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INDIVIDUAL
CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships.
Relay victories count one for each event.)

Wis.-Oshkosh
Chris. Newport
Wis.-La Crosse
Wartburg
Lincoln (PA)
SUNY Cortland
St. Thomas (MN)
Calvin

UMass Boston
Wheaton (MA)
Williams

Neb. Wesleyan
TCNJ

Wis.-Eau Claire
Central (IA)
Loras
Occidental
Ambherst

Ithaca
Methodist
Redlands
Baldwin Wallace
Brandeis
Carleton
Carthage
CCNY

lll. Wesleyan
Mount Union
North Central (IL)
SUNY Geneseo
Tufts
Concordia-M’head
Frostburg St.
McMurry
Wis.-Stevens Point
George Fox
Gust. Adolphus
Keene St.
Macalester
Montclair St.
Moravian

Ohio Northern
UChicago
WashU
Wis.-Platteville
Augsburg
Claremont-M-S
Johns Hopkins
Messiah

Pacific Lutheran
Wheaton (IL)
Carroll (WI)
Case

Emory

Grinnell

lllinois Col.

La Verne

Luther

52
29
28
25
24
22
18
17
16
16
15
15
13
12
10
10
10

©
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Pomona-Pitzer
Rowan

St. Lawrence
Stevens

UC San Diego
Wis.-Whitewater
Albany (NY)
Bates

Bethel (MN)
Binghamton
Bowdoin

Buena Vista

Cal Lutheran
Coe

Colby
Concordia Chicago
Cornell College
Lehman

Linfield
Manchester

MIT

Ohio Wesleyan
Rose-Hulman
Salem St.
Simpson

Smith
Southern-New Or.
SUNY Brockport
Trinity (TX)
UW-River Falls
Augustana (IL)
Bridgewater (VA)
Brooklyn

Buffalo St.
Centre
Dickinson

East. Mennonite
Fitchburg St.
Hamline
Hardin-Simmons
Hope
Middlebury
Mount Holyoke
New Jersey City
Oberlin

Ramapo
Rochester (NY)
Salve Regina
St. Norbert

St. Olaf
Stockton
Susquehanna
Texas Lutheran
Texas-Tyler
Westfield St.
Westminster (PA)
Whitworth
Wilmington (OH)
Wm. Paterson
York (NY)
Adrian

Alfred

Alma

Anderson (IN)
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Birmingham-So.
Bridgewater St.
Cal St. Stanislaus
Carnegie Mellon
Catholic
Colorado Col.
Concordia Wisconsin
Defiance
Denison
Dubuque
Eastern Ore.
Fisk

Franklin

Hartwick
Heidelberg
Hendrix

John Carroll
Juniata

Kenyon

Lewis & Clark
Mary Washington
Merchant Marine
Misericordia
Notre Dame de Namur
Pacific (OR)
Plattsburgh St.
Principia

Ripon

Roanoke

RIT

Salisbury
Sewanee
Sonoma St.
Southern Me.
Springfield

St. Thomas (MN)
Stony Brook
SUNY Oneonta
Swarthmore
Trine

Trinity (CT)
UMass Dartmouth
Vassar

Wash. & Jeff.
Wellesley
Wesleyan (CT)
Widener
Willamette
William Penn
Wis.-Stout
Worcester St.
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CHAMPIONSHIPS RECORDS

(Note: Teams winning relays are credited with one individual
championship; relay championships do not count as individual
titles for relay-team members.)

METERS

100-METER DASH
11.48—Gabrielle Noland, Loras, 5-25-2019.

200-METER DASH
23.44—Gabrielle Noland, Loras, 5-25-2019.

400-METER DASH
52.81—Wadeline Jonathas, UMass Boston, 5-27-2017

800-METER RUN
2:02.52—Esther Seeland, Messiah, 05-28-21

1,500-METER RUN
4:12.26—Emily Pomainville, SUNY Geneseo, 5-27-2021.

3,000-METER RUN
9:27.44—Tori Neubauer, Wis.-La Crosse, 5-27-1983.

3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE
10:07.07—Evie Miller, Trine, 5-28-2022.

5,000-METER RUN
15:51.23—Missy Buttry, Wartburg, 5-24-2003.

10,000-METER RUN
33:50.32—Debra Thometz, St. Thomas (MN), 5-25-1983.

100-METER HURDLES
13.60—Bridget Cochran, Chris. Newport, 5-22-1998.

400-MEeTER HURDLES
58.63—Jana Hieber, Tufts, 5-23-2014.

4x100-METER RELAY

45.65—Methodist (Ashlynn Chavis, Erica Powell, Marlena Rodriquez, Bria
Wilson), 5-26-2012.

4x400-METER RELAY

3:40.76—UMass Boston (Sonji Larts, Jackie James, Murtonda Durant,
Genesia Eddins), 5-28-1988.

FIELD EVENTS

HiIGH JumpP

1.81 (5-11%4)—Kristy Laramee, Middlebury, 5-22-1999; Maria Megnin,
Hartwick, 5-22-1999.

PoOLE VAULT
4.22 (13-10)—Marissa Kalsey, Westminster (PA), 5-25-2017

LoNG JumP
6.17 (20-3)—Ashlyn Chavis, Methodist, 5-27-2011.

TRIPLE JUMP
13.00 (42-8)—Alexa Wandy, SUNY Geneseo, 5-27-2017

SHoT Put
16.77 (565-0%4)—Robyn Jarocki, Wis.-Oshkosh, 5-27-2006.

Discus THROW
55.02 (180-6)—Kiristin Kuehl, Concordia-M’head, 5-30-1992.

HAMMER THROW
64.03 (210-01)—Whitney Simmons, Texas-Tyler, 5-27-2017

JAVELIN THROW
51.94 (170-5)—Jodi Smiley, Wis.-La Crosse, 5-25-1984.

JAVELIN THROW (NEW JAVELIN)
55.34 (181-7)—Christina Scherwin, Moravian, 5-23-2003.

HEPTATHLON
5,320—Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan, 5-28/29-1992.

HEPTATHLON (NEW JAVELIN)
5,372—Emily Lavarnway, SUNY Geneseo, 05/28/2021

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, YEAR
5—Wis.-La Crosse, 1983.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, YEAR

3—Lisa Dillard, Chris. Newport, 1987 (100-meter dash, 200-meter dash,
long jump); Rhondale Jones, Lincoln (PA), 1999-2000-01 (100-meter
dash, 200-meter dash, 100-meter high hurdles); Shauneen Garrahan,
Amherst, 2007 (3,000-meter steeplechase, 5,000-meter run,
10,000-meter run); Melissa Norville, lllinois Col., 2013 (100-meter high
hurdles, long jump, triple jump), Christy Cazzola, Wis.-Oshkosh, 2013-
14 (800-meter run, 1,500-meter run, 5,000-meter run).

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, CAREER

9—Rhondale Jones, Lincoln (PA) (100-meter dash 1999-2000-01, 200-meter
dash 1999-2000-01, 100-meter high hurdles 1999-2000-01).

8—Christy Cazzola, Wis.-Oshkosh (1,500-meter run 2011-12-13-14, 800-
meter run 2013-14, 5,000-meter run 2013-14).

7—Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan (high jump 1989-90-91-92, heptath-
lon 1990-91-92); Amber James, Wheaton (MA) (200-meter dash
2002-03-04, 400-meter dash 2001-02-03-04).

6—Missy Buttry, Wartburg (1,500-meter run 2002-03-05, 5,000-meter run
2003-04-05).

5—Genesia Eddins, UMass Boston (400-meter dash 1985-87-88, 800-meter
run 1986-87); Julia Kirtland, Macalester (5,000-meter run 1985-86-87,
10,000-meter run 1986-87); Vera Stenhouse, Tufts (200-meter
dash 1991, 400-meter dash 1990, triple jump 1989-90-91); Mary
Proulx, Keene St. (3,000-meter run 2001, 5,000-meter run 2001-02,
10,000-meter run 2002-03); Darcell Edwards, McMurry (long jump
2003, triple jump 2001-02-03-04); Robyn Jarocki, Wis.-Oshkosh (ham-
mer throw 2004, shot put 2005-06, discus throw 2005-06).

MuLTIPLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, EVENT

4—Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan (high jump 1989-90-91-92); Eleena Zhelezoyv,
Brandeis (triple jump 1992-93-94-95); Amber James, Wheaton (MA)
(400-meter dash 2001-02-03-04); Darcell Edwards, McMurry (triple
jump 2001-02-03-04) Christy Cazzola, Wis.-Oshkosh (1,500-meter run
2011-12-13-14); .

3—Julia Kirtland, Macalester (5,000-meter run 1985-86-87); Veronika

Championships Records
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Platzer, Grinnell (discus throw 1985-86-87); Genesia Eddins,
UMass Boston (400-meter dash 1985-87-88); Sheila Trice, Chris.
Newport (100-meter dash 1988-89-90); Vera Stenhouse, Tufts (tri-
ple jump 1989-90-91); Stephanie Bostwick, Wis.-Oshkosh (shot
put 1990-91-92); Kristin Kuehl, Concordia-M’head (discus throw
1990-91-92); Kim Oden, Neb. Wesleyan (heptathlon 1990-91-92);
Tammie Miller, SUNY Cortland (3,000-meter run 1992-93-94); Kelly
Copps, St. Thomas (MN) (10,000-meter run 1993-94-95); Renee
Erickson, Concordia-M’head (javelin throw 1994-95-96); Kiyomi Parish,
Pomona-Pitzer (hammer throw 1995-96-97); Bridget Cochran, Chris.
Newport (100-meter high hurdles 1996-97-98); Monique Hacker,
Binghamton (triple jump 1996-97-98); Rhondale Jones, Lincoln (PA)
(100-meter dash 1999-2000-01, 200-meter dash 1999-2000-01,
100-meter high hurdles 1999-2000-01); Amber James, Wheaton
(MA) (200-meter dash 2002-03-04); Liz Woodworth, Wis.-Oshkosh
(800-meter run 2002-03-04); Missy Buttry, Wartburg (1,500-meter run
2002-03-05, 5,000-meter run 2003-04-05); Sheana Grigsby, Carthage
(100-meter high hurdles 2004-05-06); Christyn Schumann, Trinity (TX)
(high jump 2004-05-06); Elizabeth Evans, Rose-Hulman (high jump
2011-12-13); Esther Seeland, Messiah (800-meter run 2019-21-22).

ELITE 90 AWARD WINNERS

Year Name, School GPA, Major
2010 Christina Rhodes, Bridgewater 4.000, Liberal Studies
(VA)
2011 Christina Rhodes, Bridgewater 4.000, Liberal Studies
(VA)
2012 Jaela Dinsmore, Willamette ~ 3.989, Latin American Studies/Spanish
2013 Erin Plews-Ogan, Wooster 4.0, Anthropology
2014 Elizabeth Weiers, Gust. 4.000, English
Adolphus
2015 Elizabeth Weiers, Gust. 4.000, English
Adolphus
2016 Kaitlyn Arnold, Alma 4.00, Integrative Physiology and Health
Science
2017 Maryann Gong, MIT 4.00, Computer Science and Engineering
2018 Amber Celen, Bridgewater (VA) 4.00, Communication Technoilogy and
Culture
2019 Jenna Melanson, MIT 4.00, Biological Engineering
2021 Bayli Luke, Concordia (TX) 4.00, Biology
2022 Katherine Pawlak, WPI 4.00, Mechanical Engineering

No 2020 award winner was declared since the 2020 championship was not
contested due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

(Note: w denotes wind-aided time or distance.)

100-METER DASH

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

*Participation in the championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on

Infractions.

Winner
Caren Askew

Tracey Ann Armstead

Karen Boxley
Zina Age
Michele Jones
Lisa Dillard
Sheila Trice
Sheila Trice
Sheila Trice
Alondra Woodard
Erica Washington
Shawna Hardy
Aminah Ricks
Vandisha Wilder
Shawna Hardy
Leema Madden
Leema Madden
Rhondale Jones
Rhondale Jones
Rhondale Jones
Muffy Israel
Vernick Smith
Kristen Shields
Diana Lawson
Shanda Jackson
Shanda Jackson
Jodyann Raymond
Nora Kuiper
Miriam Khan
Ashlynn Chavis
Ashlynn Chavis
Sasha Henry
Carly Fehler
Carly Fehler
Tyra Abraham
Amber Celen
Tyra Abraham
Gabrielle Noland
Bailey Forsyth
Isabella Hogue

200-METER DASH

School

York (NY)
SUNY Cortland
Fisk
Southern-New Or.
RIT

Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Lincoln (PA)
UC San Diego
Lincoln (PA)
Carleton

Chris. Newport
Lincoln (PA)
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Lincoln (PA)
Lincoln (PA)
Lincoln (PA)
Carthage
Wheaton (MA)
Whitworth

New Jersey City
Lincoln (PA)
Lincoln (PA)
CCNY

Hope

TCNJ
Methodist
Methodist
Buffalo St.
Wis.-Eau Claire
Wis.-Eau Claire
Claremont-M-S
Bridgewater (VA)
Claremont-M-S
Loras

Pacific Lutheran
Neb. Wesleyan

Time Wind

12.32
12.01
11.84
12.07
12.42
11.85
12.18
12.46
11.99
12.45
12.01
11.96
12.40
1212w
12.02
12.01
12.19
1.79
11.89
11.98
1.71
12.02
12.09
11.82w
11.66w
12.28
11.84w
11.84
11.67w
11.84
11.55w
12.01
11.92
11.67w
12.10
11.63w
11.87
11.48
11.80
11.57w

26

Year Winner School Time Wind

1982 Caren Askew York (NY) 24.58w

1983 Tracey Ann Armstead ~ SUNY Cortland 24.81

1984 Nancy Cisar Central (IA) 2478

1985 Zina Age Southern-New Or. 2417

1986 Winsome Foderingham  Albany (NY) 2453

1987 Lisa Dillard Chris. Newport 24.01

1988 Winsome Foderingham  Albany (NY) 24.88

1989 Denise Shotwell Dickinson 24.54

1990 Sheila Trice Chris. Newport 25.02

1991 Vera Stenhouse Tufts 2533

1992 Ngozi Mwanamwambwa Principia 24.98

1993 Shawna Hardy Lincoln (PA) 24.49

1994 Vandisha Wilder Chris. Newport 24.41

1995 Vandisha Wilder Chris. Newport 24.62

1996 Shawna Hardy Lincoln (PA) 24.36

1997 Lakeya Boatright North Central (IL) 24.36
Championships Records 11



Year Winner School Time Wind 800-METER RUN
1998 Deshawnda Williams Wheaton (MA) 24.70 Year Winner School Time
1999 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 23.72 1982 Carolyn Hughes Catholic 21311
2000 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 2410 1983 Mary Kastelic Wis.-La Crosse 2,‘ 10'33
2001 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 2451 1984 Eloise Evans Salve Regina 207,84
gggg ﬁmgg j:m:: m:ztg: Em% 2%1%"(‘)' 1985 Eloise Evans Salve Regina 2:10.98
2004 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 9 4'25 1986 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 2:09.28
. 4 : 1987 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 2:09.30
2005 Diana Lawson New Jersey City 2410 1988 Elizabeth Messerly B 211,55
2006 Musu Jackson-Buckner  SUNY Oneonta 23.75w 1989 Elizabeth Messerly Coe 2014
2007 Nadine Pieske Wis.-Oshkosh 2472 1990 Betty Hansen Hamline 21157
2008 Rachel Anderson IIl. Wesleyan 24.76 1991 Becky Bieber SUNY Cortland 211231
2009 Brooke Bell Wis.-Whitewater 24.25 1992 Jacqui Dent Occidental 2;12:27
gg]? Eﬂgy E:ngg:: mgmg:zt 22?%’ 1993 Jessie Bushman Wis.-Stevens Point 2.11.78
2012 Ma yMahone Mount Union 24.26 1994 Heather O'Shea Mount Union 2:10.96
5013 T DY Bufolo St 2434 1995 Heather O'Shea Mount Union 2:10.38
2014 Libbev Schubert Warth : 23'9 1 1996 Victoria Petrillo Brandeis 2:12.49
y oehuoe arodrg - 1997 Victoria Petrillo Brandeis 21117
2015 Carly Fehler Wis.-Eau Claire 23.88w 1998 T s Wartburg 2:12.65
2016 Melanie Winters Baldwin Wallace 24.67 1999 Beth Fitzgerald Willamette 21177
2017 Wadeline Jonathas UMass Boston 2357w 2000 Leah Juno i S [l 210,60
20 Ut L CIES LD 2 2001 Leah Juno Wis.-Stevens Point 2:41.97
AUl L T 2 2002 Liz Woodworth Wis -Oshkosh 2:09.06
2021 Bailey Forsyth Pacific Lutheran 23.74 2003 Liz Woodworth Wis.-Oshkosh 2:07.39
e i5clom oy is Neb. Wesleyan 236 2004 Liz Woodworth Wis.-Oshkosh 20858
2005 Marcia Taddy Wis.-Platteville 2:11.54
400-MeTER DASH 2006 Amber Druien North Central (IL) 242554
Year Winner School Time 2007 Heidi Porter Wartburg 2:09.49
1982 Melissa Hill Frostburg St. 56.28 2008 Marcia Taddyl Wis.-Platteville 2:08.23
1983 Natalie Jordan Wm. Paterson 5473 2009 Ashley Graybil St. Norbert 2:09.18
1984 Nancy Cisar Central (IA) 55.79 2010 Marie Boner Bethel (MN) 2:06.87
1985 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 5534 2011 Keelie Finnel Coe 2:08.48
1986 Trena Marshall CCNY 5502 2012 Eml'ly Schudrowitz St: Norbert 2:.07.44
1987 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 5425 2013 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 2:05.93
1988 Genesia Eddins UMass Boston 5345 2014 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 2:05.23
1989 Carolyn Ross Augsburg 5484 2015 Anna Murdock Frankiin 2:08.14
1990 Vera Stenhouse Tufts 5589 2016 Emily Richards Ohio Northern 2:05.88
1991 Jacqui Dent Occidental 5495 2017 Emily Richards Ohio Northem 2:03.51
1992 Jacqui Dent Occidental 5426 2018 Emily Richards Ohio Northern 2:04.22
1993 Kelli Sheda Simpson 5505 2019 Esther Seeland Mess!ah 2:05.24
1994 Patsy Cargil North Central (IL) 5510 2021 Esther Seeland Messiah 2:02.52
1995 Lisa Melendez Wis.-Oshkosh 5643 2022 Esther Seeland Messiah 2:04.68
1996 Lisa Melendez Wis.-Oshkosh %556 4,500-METER RUN
1997 Jacquline Hunter CCNY 54.90
1998 Jennifer Culley Claremont-M-S 5411  Year Winner School Time
1999 Megan Pierce Calvin 5417 1982 Rebecca Center Bowdoin 4:38.32
2000 Megan Pierce Calvin 5397 1983 Rose Mcllrath St. Thomas (MN) 4:34.21
2001 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 9420 1984 Karen Borza Wesleyan (CT) 4:36.03
2002 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 5381 1985 Lisa Koelfgen St. Thomas (MN) 4:36.69
2003 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 5425 1986 Lisa Koelfgen St. Thomas (MN) 4:29.66
2004 Amber James Wheaton (MA) 93.58 1987 Cresey Stewart Occidental 4:27.11
2005 Tiffany Clark TCNJ 5459 1988 Ann Dannhauer Williams 4:28.64
2006 Rachel Anderson Ill. Wesleyan 5498 1989 Kathy Kane Plattsburgh St. 4:36.39
2007 Amanda Donath Wis.-Oshkosh 5468 1990 Nancy Dare Wis.-Oshkosh 4:29 57
2008 Rachel Anderson Il Wesleyan 54.35 1991 Laura Horejs Wis.-Oshkosh 4:29.83
2009 Liz Kooistra Wis.-Eau Claire 5429 1992 Laura Horejs Wis.-Oshkosh 4:34.04
2010 Rachel Boerner Calvin 5450 1993 Kelly Wilder Kenyon 4:37.65
201 Nevada Morrison Wartburg o4.T4 1994 Tracy Wartman Moravian 4:35.31
2012 Nevada Morrison Wartburg 5415 1995 Amy Doucette Alma 4:34.37
2013 Ashante Little Wheaton (MA) 5479 1996 Heidi Swarts SUNY Cortland 4:3559
2014 Lexie Sondgeroth Wis.-Whitewater 5360 1997 Melissa Todd Carthage 4:34.69
2015 Heather Ingraham Vassar 5389 1998 Jayna Mathieu St. Olaf 4:34.83
2016 Hulerie McGuffie UMass Boston 5355 1999 Jayna Mathieu St. Olaf 4:30.55
2017 Wadeline Jonathas UMass Boston 5281 2000 Heather Stone Sewanee 4:27.40
2018 Wadeline Jonathas UMass Boston 54.09 2001 Nicole Cueno Grinnell 4:35.52
2019 Sarah King George Fox 55.89 2002 Missy Buttry Wartburg 4:30.87
2021 Gina Dello Russo Stevens 5417 2003 Missy Butiry Wartburg 4:20.86
2022 Kayla Armstrong Concordia Chicago 53.75
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Year Winner School Time  Year Winner School Time
2004 Liz Woodworth Wis.-Oshkosh 41520 2003 Missy Buttry Wartburg 15:51.23
2005 Missy Buttry Wartburg 4:271.27 2004 Missy Buttry Wartburg 15:57.86
2006 Amber Druien North Central (IL) 4:28.03 2005 Missy Buttry Wartburg 16:11.90
2007 Marcia Taddy Wis.-Platteville 4:27.04 2006 Caroline Cretti Williams 17:12.32
2008 Marcia Taddy Wis.-Platteville 4:23.36 2007 Shauneen Garrahan Amherst 16:49.54
2009 Marie Borner Bethel (MN) 4:2741 2008 Becca Jordahl UW-River Falls 16:52.49
2010 Marie Borner Bethel (MN) 4:23.85 2009 Ayla Mitchell Wis.-Oshkosh 17:14.52
2011 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 4:2211 2010 Liz Lawton Chicago 16:54.05
2012 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 4:2567 2011 Jennifer Gossels Williams 17:06.76
2013 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 41722 2012 Alana Enabnit Wartburg 16:54.04
2014 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 4:32.51 2013 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 16:31.17
2015 Tricia Serres Luther 4:26.30 2014 Christy Cazzola Wis.-Oshkosh 16:29.96
2016 Katie McMenamin Swarthmore 4:2433 2015 Melissa Skiba Cal Lutheran 17.04.04
2017 Emily Richards Ohio Northern 4:2387 2016 Amy Regan Stevens 16:27.32
2018 Emily Richards Ohio Northern 4:25.08 2017 Maya Weigel Pomona-Pitzer 16:34.08
2019 Emily Bryson Brandeis 4:2844 2018 Bryn McKillop Claremont-M-S 16:36.17
2021 Emily Pomainville SUNY Geneseo 41226 2019 Annie Rodenfels Centre 16:55.45
2022 Esther Seeland Messiah 4:2770 2021 Parley Hannan Ithaca 16:22.85
2022 Ari Marks Wellesley 16:08.90
3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE
Year Winner School Time 10,000-METER RUN
2002 Sarah Byrd Emory 104329  Year Winner School Time
2003 Jenn Campbell Williams 10:33.67 1982 Colleen Casey TCNJ 34:42.5
2004 Julia Rudd Wis.-La Crosse 10:26.56 1983 Debra Thometz St. Thomas (MN) 33:50.32
2005 Shauneen Garrahan Amherst 10:33.21 1984 Tori Neubauer Wis.-La Crosse 34:36.60
2006 Amanda Kuca Concordia Wisconsin 10:15.72 1985 Linda Van Housen Notre Dame de 35:56.75
2007 Shauneen Garrahan Amherst 10:13.33 Namur
2008 Caitlin Bradley Dickinson 102260 1986 Julia Kirtland Macalester 34:52.87
2009 Stephanie Perleberg Wis.-La Crosse 10:22.34 1987 Julia Kirtland Macalester 35:08.33
2010 Jacqui Wentz MIT 10:16.16 1988 Meg White Smith 35:19.34
2011 Kimberly Chinn Baldwin Wallace 10:24.22 1989 Anna Prineas Carleton 35:17.0
2012 Keri Lambert Amherst 10:27.32 1990 Gretchen Farkas St. Thomas (MN) 34:42.80
2013 Alyssa Smith SUNY Geneseo 10:17.38 1991 Vicki Mitchell SUNY Cortland 36:01.41
2014 Lucy Cheadle WashU 10:20.06 1992 Carolyn Lowe Carnegie Mellon 35:49.06
2015 Lucy Cheadle WashU 10:25.32 1993 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 36:19.08
2016 Jacqueline Huben SUNY Geneseo 10:38.60 1994 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 35:32.74
2017 Erin Herrmann Hope 10:21.08 1995 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 35:37.94
2018 Annie Rodenfels Centre 10:15.75 1996 Turena Johnson Luther 36:07.61
2019 Annie Rodenfels Centre 10.22.32 1997 Turena Johnson Luther 35:46.22
2021 Aubrie Fisher Wartburg 10:3046 1998 Michelle Franklin SUNY Cortland 36:01.11
2022 Evie Miller Trine 10:07.07 1999 Cheryl Smith SUNY Cortland 35:47.74
2000 Barbara Swallow Springfield 35:09.59
5,000-METER RUN 2001 Casey Smith Roanoke 35:05.63
Year Winner School Time 2002 Mary Proulx Keene St. 34:46.86
2003 Mary Proulx Keene St. 34.08.59
1982 Colleen Casey TCNJ 16:47.00 2004 Carter Hamil Amherst 36:04.21
1983 Tori Neubauer Wis.-La Crosse 16:12.25 2005 Carter Hamill Amherst 34:00.43
1984 Tori Neubauer Wis.-La Crosse 16:45.90 2006 Caroline Cretti Williams 35:10.42
1985 Julia Kirtland Macalester 16:57.01 2007 Shauneen Garrahan ~ Amherst 34:48.19
1986 Julia Kirtland Macalester 16:46.27 2008 Esther Erb Case 35:45.01
1987 Julia Kirtland Macalester 16:42.22 2009 Lauren Philbrook Williams 35:24.78
1988 Meg White Smith 171311 2010 Liz Lawton Chicago 34:41.59
1989 Anna Prineas Carleton 16:50.74 2011 Jennifer Gossels Williams 35:11.67
1990 Gretchen Farkas St. Thomas (MN) 16:43.96 2012 Alana Enabnit Wartburg 35:14.70
1991 Vicki Mitchell SUNY Cortland 17:0278 2013 Nicole Michmerhuizen ~ Calvin 35:45.08
1992 Rebecca KOpChlk Occidental 17:57.46 2014 Lenore Moreno La Verne 34:52.39
1993 Brenda Ramsey Manchester 171756 2015 Abrah Masterson Cormell College 35:33.67
1994 Kelly Copps St. Thomas (MN) 17:0473 2016 Amy Regan Stevens 35:46.27
1995 Michelle LaFleur SUNY Cortland 17:27.83 2017 Taryn Cordani lthaca 34:41 11
1996 Darcy Storin Bowdoin 17:20.70 2018 Taryn Cordani lthaca 35:03.20
1997 Turena Johnson Luther 17:0854 2019 Kassie Rosenbum Loras 35:39.98
1998 Emily Richard Washington-St. 17:31.12 2021 Parley Hannan lthaca 34:33.53
, Louis 2022 Ari Marks Wellesley 34:50.55
1999 Noel Whitall TCNJ 17:02.17
2000 Rhaina Echols Chicago 16:28.70
2001 Mary Proulx Keene St. 17:06.40
2002 Mary Proulx Keene St. 16:50.52
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100-METER HIGH HURDLES Year Winner School Time
Year Winner School Time Wind 3884 -éesslicﬁ Trlombly ;ufts X 1 g?gg
5 mily Lepley usquehanna :01.
1982 Karer) Peterson Wheaton (IL) 14.57Tw 2006 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 10030
1983 Valerie Thompson Alfred 14.38
2007 Fawn Dorr SUNY Cortland 59.5
1984 Margo Edwards Redlands 14.34 o .
1985 Margo Edwards Redlands 14.24 2008 Sarah/iitingen Ly 59.39
. ' 2009 Sumer Rohrs Frostburg St. 1:00.05
1986 Lori Sears Central (1A) 14.42 2010 Rachel Boerner Calvin 59.8
1987 Winsome Foderingham ~ Albany (NY) 14.61 . :
1988 Deborah Wells Fitchburg St 1442 oL EallilEanio SlElEls 59.49
g . ' 2012 Heather Gearity Montclair St. 1:00.27
1989 Ophelia Johnson North Central (IL) 14.15 . .
: 2013 Heather Gearity Montclair St. 59.31
1990 Sheila Ballado Case 14.26 2014 Jana Hieber Tufts 58,63
13 e Ml Mol it 50 2015 Marissa Mahr Wis.-La Crosse 59.95
1992 Jennifer Green Baldwin Wallace 14.39 : '
. : 2016 Ashton Rakow Nebraska Wesleyan 59.17
1993 Jennifer Green Baldwin Wallace 14.01 .
1994 Rona Henderson Rowan 13.90 2017 Rebecca Ridderhoff Wash.U 59.53
1995 Amy Petersime Manchester 14.24 2ot L'.lah Draﬁs-Johnson Oberlin 59.34
1996 Bridget Cochran Chris. Newport 14.25 2019 Dilys Osei Emory 58.98
1997 Bridget Cochran Chris' Newport 13'93 2021 Simone Wilson Concordia Chicago 1:00.01
1998 Bridget Cochran Chris. Newport 13.60 2022 Simone Wilson Concordia Chicago 58.98
1999 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 13.88
2000 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 1392 4x100-MeTER RELAY
2001 Rhondale Jones Lincoln (PA) 14.36 Year School Names Time
2002 Paulette Baldwin Lehman 14.25 1982 Central (IA) Lisa Broek, Nancy Cisar, Paula Casey, 4743
2003 Paulette Baldwin Lehman 1443 Marcie Thurn
2004 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 14.33 1983  Central (IA) Lisa Broek, Nancy Cisar, Marti Haan, 47.71
2005 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 14.08 Marcie Thurn
2006 Sheana Grigsby Carthage 14.06w 1984  TCNJ Judy Hunt, Helen Duffield, Margaret 48.43
2007 Christina Acquaviva SUNY Cortland 14.43 Brent, Sandra Humphrey
2008 Sumer Rohrs Frostburg St. 13.68w 1985  Southem-New Or.  Angeline Darensbourg, Lisa Trask, Shelly 4714
2009 Sumer Rohrs Frostburg St. 13.77 Jackson, Zina Age .
2010 Kristen Bates Messiah 13.83 1986  Frostburg St. Tarv\e/l tBrowr{}_s}gslzsim Tterrell, Diane 4743
2011 Irene Johnson George Fox 14.51 _ _naison, vickl Froclor _
2012 Tiarra Goode Birmingham-So. 13.87 1987  Chris. Newport MK':Hiech.e nge&ﬁérsdandy Shelton, Sheila 46.44
2013 Melissa Norville Ilinois Col. 13.93 . S .
2014 Mallory Burnham St. Thomas (MN) 14.02 1988  Chris. Newport Sh?'ﬁ;:?ﬁ\ Igt%r;dy Shelton, Anita Burley, 46.84
2015 Adriana Wright Lehman 13.62w 1989  Chris.Newport  Sheila Trice, Anita Burley, Jennifer Martin, ~ 47.57
2016 Melanie Winters Baldwin Wallace 13.78 Patina Walton
2017 Alison Smith Redlands 13.98w ;
1990  Wis.-Oshkosh Patty Boehler, Dena Beckman, Donna 48.22
2018 Sophie Stokes Cerkvenik ~ Colby 14.06 tg;ie"pp, Sherry Schulte
2019 Jayci Andrews Bridgewater St. 13.66 1991 Lincoln (PA) Alondra Woodard, Indira Acker, Jackie 47.88
2021 ngor Ezewuzie Wheaton (IL) 13.67 Pigford, Annette Gray
2022 Birgen Nelson Gust. Adolphus 1344w 31 1992  Chris. Newport ~ Cynthia Bryant, Vandisha Wilder, 46.78
Dominique McLaughlin, Jennifer Martin
400-METER HURDLES 1993 Calvin Patsy Orkar, Angela Feinauer, Kathy 4768
Y Wi School Ti Haddox, Shawn Farmer
ear |nnerl choo IMme 1994  Chris. Newport Sonia Archer, KayStyle Madden, 47.01
1982 Stephanie Vega Brooklyn 1:02.05 Dominique McLaughlin, Vandisha
1983 Natalie Jordan Wm. Paterson 1:01.48 Wilder
1984 Lori Sears Central (1A) 1:0219 1995  Chris. Newport KayStyle Madden, Sonia Archer, 47.32
1985 Andrea Spaulding SUNY Cortland 1:00.43 Dominique McLaughlin, Vandisha
1986 Ann Brissett UMass Boston 1:00.70 , Wilder ,
1987 Andrea Spaulding SUNY Cortland 1:01.24 1996 Lincoln (PA) Sha‘ggﬁ:gmggag&ey}(\i’;’assg\'/fggn, 46.93
1988 Carolyn Ross Augsburg 59.65 Lo .
1989 Carolyn Ross Augsburg 58.99 1997  St. Thomas (MN) Ce:?lgltgyc'z%egél\éi%?; Pfeiffer, Emily 47.33
e Tr!sh T!nucc! 25 IWEES () 1501 (& 1998  Chris. Newport Meshailay Robinson, Bridget Cochran, 46.20
1991 Trish Tinucci St. Thomas (MN) 1:00.63 Denita Eason. Leema Madden
1992 Pam Leffler SUNY Brockport 1:0042 4999 |incoln (PA) Tyra Kirkland, Jalima Levine, Mea 46.23
1993 Luanne Bruss Wis.-La Crosse 1:01.80 Williams, Rhondale Jones
1994 Patsy Gargil North Central (IL) 1:01.06 2000  Lincoln (PA) Mea Williams, Chisa Perry, Carla 46.87
1995 Angie Riniker Wis.-La Crosse 1:00.68 Cunningham, Rhondale Jones
199 Holly Breaker Calvin 1:01.56 2001 Wheaton (MA)  Shimera Daniels, Kim Jones, Tenille 46.60
1997 Karen LaMora St. Lawrence 1:00.68 Johnson, Amber James
1998 Jenita Harris Chris. Newport 1.0127 2002  McMurry Crystal Early, Kelly Brown, Talila Harlmon, 46.87
1999 Sandra Helquist Carleton 1:01.05 Talitha Belcher
2000 Zanora Berry Lincoln (PA) 5949 2003  Carthage Caretha Carroll, Sheana Grigsby, Latrice 46.55
2001 Amber Larsen Linfield 59.16 Powell, Muffy Israel
2002 Jessica Jensen Buena Vista 1:00.11 2004  TCNJ Khristelle Manuyag, Britiny Boyd, Kate 47.25
2003 Tierra Hicks Montclair St. 59.22 Powel, Tiffany Clark
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Year School Names Time  Year School Names Time
2005 TCNJ Khristelle Manuyag, Jessica Bonelli, 47.04 1999  Calvin Kristi VanWoerkom, Sara Veltkamp, 3:47.24
Brittny Boyd, Tiffany Clark Lindsay Mulder, Megan Pierce
2006 CCNY Mechelle Barnwell, Alecia Watson, 4598 2000 Calvin Mindy Worst, Sara Veltkamp, Lindsay 3:44.61
Sharnalee Stewart, Jodyann Raymond Mulder, Megan Pierce
2007  CCNY Mechelle Barnwell, Alecia Watson, 46.32 2001  Calvin Mindy Worst, Sara Veltkamp, Lindsay 3:43.24
Sharnalee Stewart, Jodyann Raymond Mulder, Megan Pierce
2008  Texas Lutheran Jes\;/igl:la Rag!&)n,bSta&i Jaé:kson, Ashley 4642 2002  Wheaton (MA) TesKsa cE)or)lo%hug, NJiara Woods, Noreen 3:44.48
iliams, Amber Meeks ordzeil, Amber James
2009  Wartburg Faith Burt, Nevada Morrison, Jenny 4621 2003  Wheaton (MA) Tessa Donoghue, Vernick Smith, Jana 3:43.32
Kordick, Kelsey Steffens Bromell, Amber James
2010  [lIl. Wesleyan Ali McCoy, Amanda LaRocca, Lauren 46.07 2004 TCNJ Kate Powell, Brittny Boyd, Angela Tecco, 3:44.82
Y AIpert,yShavantay Thomas Tiffany Clark yEOYE e
2011 Methodist Ashlynn Chavis, Ruby Blackwell, Marlena 4616 2005 TCNJ Carolyn Gray, Brittny Boyd, Jessica 3:45.58
Rodriquez, Adrienne Crutchfield Bonelli, Tiffany Clark
2012 Methodist Ashlynn Chavis, Erica Powell, Marlena 4565 2006 Lincoln (PA) Shari Richardson, Yolona Sabb, Jamanah ~ 3:45.05
Rodriquez, Bria Wilson Freeman, Jordean Mathews
2013 Wis.-La Crosse Jai?ﬁa Luc,i\\/llvigso\r/], Meg Heafy, Claire 4598 2007  Wartburg Briﬂget tI?urrljls, Amr)]/ golt(aster, Chelsey 3:44.20
iott, Maya Viazquez lacobs, Hannah Baker
2014  Wis.-La Crosse Jaime Ludwigson, Jenna Halvorson, 46.08 2008  Wartburg Jenny Kordick, Kelsey Steffens, Chelsey ~ 3:45.72
Claire Elliott, Meg Heafy Jacobs, Hannah Baker
2015  Wis.-Eau Claire Kelsey Worachek, Jessie Reineck, 4590 2009  Wartburg Nevada Morrison, Chelsey Jacobs, Jenny ~ 3:43.48
Lindsey Laufenberg, Carly Fehler Kordick, Hannah Baker
2016 Wis.-Oshkosh Ashley Holicek, Emily Reichenberger, 46.05 2010  Wartburg Nevada Morrison, Chelsey Jacobs, Jenny ~ 3:43.35
Becklyn Hunter, Olivia Seeley Kordick, Hannah Baker
2017 Mount Union Katie Goedecke, Daijana Johnson, 4645 2011  Wartbur Brittany Melloy, Kendra Kregel, Skye 3:41.02
Marisa Rinaldi, Rejmhael Adams k Mor};ison, l\ilevada Morris%n Y
2018  George Fox Salr_qh t(ing, Kennedy Taube, Sara Turner, 4655 2012  Wartburg Sk)l/\le M%rrisl\c/)ln, Faith Burt, Kendra Kregel, ~ 3:40.95
is Larsen evada Morrison
2019  Loras Terrianna Black, Alexis Alt, Bella Solis, 4630 2013  Wis.-La Crosse Jenna Halvorson, Rebecca 3:43.52
Gabrielle Noland Scheuermann, Shannon Klein, Claire
2021  Loras Terrianna Black, Alyssa Pfandenhauer, 46.18 Elliott
Stevie Lambe, Marion Edwards 2014  Wis.-La Crosse Jenna Halvorson, Claire Gordee, 3:42.24
2022 Loras Elayna Bahl, Alyssa Pfadenhauer, Stevie 46.29 Shannon Klein, Claire Elliott
Lambe, Marion Edwards 2015  Wis.-Eau Claire Jesg:% gieinﬁck, BRrooke Patterson, Sarah ~ 3:50.31
idden, Jess Rupnow
4dx400-METER RELAY 2016 Neb. Wesleyan Elizabeth Jones, Abbie Hunke, Kaylee 3:41.09
Jones, Katie Krick
Year  School Names Time 5017  Neb.Wesleyan Elizabeth Jones, Abigail Hunke, Kaylee ~ 3:41.25
1982  Frostburg St. Gail Glave, Pam Phillips, Val Pearce, 3:50.53 Jones, Katie Krick
Melissa Hill 2018  Neb. Wesleyan Anna Frazier, Elizabeth Jones, Aspen 3:42.15
1983  Fitchburg St. Colleen Mason, Dierdre Donovan, 3:50.13 Rolfes, Kaylee Jones
Porchia Brissett, Melanie Stone 2019  Neb. Wesleyan Anna Frazier, Elizabeth Jones, Aspen 3:42.31
1984  TCNJ Tanya Anderson, Judy Hunt, Melissa 3:53.92 Rolfes, Kaylee Jones
Wenczel, Sandra Humphrey 2021  SUNY Geneseo  Jenna Strickland, Anna Flaitz, Madison 3:43.19
1985  UMass Boston Soniji Larts, Genesia Eddins, Kelly Rainey,  3:45.26 Mulder, Emil Lavarnway
Murtonda Durant 2022 Loras Stevie Lambe, Harmony Creasy, Elayna 341.77
1986  UMass Boston Mulr_10ndaGDurant, /Egg Brissett, Soniji 3:42.67 Bahl, Alyssa Pfadenhauer
arts, Genesia Eddins
1987  UMass Boston Mulgtonlf(ia DéjrantLGenesia Eddins, Patsy 34458 HIGH JUMP
ooker, Sonji Larts i
1988  UMass Boston  Sonji Larts, Jackie James, Murtonda 34076  Year Winner School Best Mark
Durant, Genesia Eddins 1982 Yolanda Gibson Brooklyn 1.76 (5-9%)
1989  Wis.-La Crosse Shawn Gremban, May Mannes, Sharron ~ 3:50.99 1983 Glynis Payne Carthage 1.73 (5-8)
Owens, Natalie Wichgers 1984 Michelle Reidi Wis.-Stevens Point 58
1990  Simpson Rhesa Ashb_acher, Audrey Everson, Kelli 34734 1985 Monica Scott Heidelberg 5.8
Sheda, Lisa Simpson 1986 Michelle Reidi Wis.-Stevens Point 1.78 (5-10)
1991 Occidental Mal&s”hairiJDunn., I§hatnnon Haack, Benti 3:48.38 1987 Therese Reagan Salem St. 1,68 (5-6)
en, Jacqui Den 1
1992 Chis.Newport  Candress Michel, Cusetia Coridon, 34953 1oog lteen Haagen RER - e
. Carey Foor, Vandisha Wilder _ 1990 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 1.79 (5-10%)
1993 Lincoln (PA) Shawna Hardy, Courtney Washington, 3:52.82 1991 O Neb. Wesle 176 (5.9
Indira Acker, Narissa Crosson ’ yan (6-9%)
: Nl ) 1992 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 1.80 (5-10%)
1994  Calvin Holly Breuker, Melissa Dykstra, Shawn 3:48.91 ) - ¥ y
Farmer, Kathy Haddox 1993 Melissa ‘Mueller Wis.-Oshkosh 1.76 (5- 91/‘)
1995  Mount Union Dawn Shorts, Jennifer Gatto, Tammy 35582 1994 Jenny Fields Anderson (IN) 171 (5-7%)
Dougherty, Heather O'Shea 1995 Arlene Meinholz Wis -Eau Claire 1.73 (5-8)
1996 Lincoln (PA) Shawna Hardy, Courtney Washington, 35198 1996 Teresa Breyfogle Buena Vista 1.71 (5-7%)
Rachel Cunningham, Kia Savage 1997 Nicki Frank Ill. Wesleyan 1.66 (5-5%4)
1997  Wis-LaCrosse  Jenny Porter, Hilde deBoer, Shamaine 34899 1998 Maria Megnin Hartwick 1.71 (5-774)
Martin, Lace VanZeeland 1999 Kristy Laramee Middlebury 1.81 (5-11%)
1998  Wheaton (MA) An%lelq MlE)IIin?], Am()j/ S\\l/vvga}lqlson, Colleen 3:44.27 2000 Beth Castagno Wheaton (MA) 1.77 (5-9%)
yrie, Deshawnda Williams
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Year

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

Winner

Kristy Laramee
Beth Grzybowski
Kim Deprez
Christyn Schumann
Christyn Schumann
Christyn Schumann
Jillian Crandall
Crystal Blamy
Ashley Huston
Kailey Honn
Elizabeth Evans
Elizabeth Evans
Elizabeth Evans
Ashlee Ward

Jenna Breaker
Molly McGraw
Emma Egan

Cirrus Robinson
Cirrus Robinson
Sharde Johnson
Kimmy McPherson

Schoo

Middlebury
John Carroll
SUNY Geneseo
Trinity (TX)
Trinity (TX)
Trinity (TX)
UW-River Falls
Keene St.
Hardin-Simmons
Manchester
Rose-Hulman
Rose-Hulman
Rose-Hulman
Misericordia
Ripon

IlIl. Wesleyan
Williams

Ohio Wesleyan
Ohio Wesleyan
Colby

MIT

POLE VAULT

Year

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

Winner

Laura Rosenberger
Laura Rosenberger

Kelly Bowen

Kim Marino
Amanda Haines
Stephanie Barnes
Ashley Johnson
Meghan Voiland
Holly Rollins
Rachel Secrest
Anna Heim
Abigail Schaffer
Catherine Street
Michelle Favre
Anna Etherington
Cimran Virdi
Katherine Pitman
Marissa Kalsey
Madison Reed
Olivia McDaniel
Meghan Matheny
Emma Rudolph

LoNG JUumP

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Winner

Marcie Thurn
Pauline Henry
Lori Sears

Tracey Ann Armstead

Kim Huey

Lisa Dillard
Sandy Shelton
Ann Fink

Sarah Lenchner
Sandy Shelton
Jennifer Martin
Angela Feinauer
Julie Goodwin
Renee Sprowl
Myra Simpson
Stacey Williams
Melanie Uhl

Schoo

East. Mennonite
East. Mennonite
Neb. Wesleyan
Stockton

Adrian

Wis.-Eau Claire
Wilmington (OH)
Augustana (IL)
McMurry

North Central (IL)
Moravian
Moravian

Linfield

Ramapo

WashU

MIT

lthaca
Westminster (PA)
Ohio Northern
Linfield

lthaca
Westminster (PA)

School

Central (IA)
Cornell College
Central (1A)
SUNY Cortland
Wheaton (IL)
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Wis.-Oshkosh
Stony Brook
Chris. Newport
Chris. Newport
Calvin

Salem St.

UC San Diego
Mary Washington
La Verne
Buena Vista

Best Mark
1.77

(5-

(5-

167 (55%

1.76 (5-9%
(5-

1.76 (5-9%
175 (5-8%
1.76 (5-9%
1.76 (5-9%
174 (5-8%

170 (5-7
1.76 (5-9%
172 (5-7%

Best Mark

3.65 (11-11%
3.66 (120
3.82 (12-6%
4,01 (13-1%
3.87 (12-8Y%
3.72 (12-2%
3.82 (126
3.92 (12-10%
3.92 (12-10%
4,02 (13-2%
443 (13-6%
444 (137
4.20 (13-9%
410 (13-5%
415 (13-7%
445 (13-7%
421 (13-9%
4.22 (13-10
3.95 (12-11%
410 (13-5%
385 (12-7%
3.95 (12-11%

ORI RO R R RORS R RO OO R R R SRR

Best Mark Wind

5.58 (18-3%)
5.86 (19-2%)
18-4%
19-2%

5.83 (19-1%
5.96 (19-6%
5.84 (192
5.85 (19-2%%
5.60 (18-8

5.78 (18-11%

6.07 (19-11
567 (18-7%
5.72 (18-9%
5.60 (18-4%
5,83 (19-1%

(

)
)
)
)
)
)
5.97 (19-7)
)
)
)
)
)
5.82 (19-1%)

Year

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

Winner

Pristina Jones
Casey Taylor
Lindsay Mulder
Tessa Donoghue
Darcell Edwards
Kristal Grigsby
Andretta Colley
Kristal Grigsby
Natalie Calderon
Natalie Calderon
Caitlin Schetter
Briana Aiken
Ashlynn Chavis
Skye Morrison
Melissa Norville
Naomi Bates
Diya Biswal
Amelia Glueck
Amber Williams
Amelia Glueck
Lauren Wrensch
Isabel Maletich
Victoria Kadiri

TRIPLE JUMP

Year

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

Winner

Pauline Henry
Peggy Evans
Karen Grant
Karen Grant
Glen-Marie David
Vera Stenhouse
Vera Stenhouse
Vera Stenhouse
Eleena Zhelezov
Eleena Zhelezov
Eleena Zhelezov
Eleena Zhelezov
Monique Hacker
Monique Hacker
Monique Hacker
Jill Kincaid
Nicole Campbell
Darcell Edwards
Darcell Edwards
Darcell Edwards
Darcell Edwards
Doreen Nagawa
Alecia Watson
Alecia Watson
Natalie Calderon
Akeye Aimable
Tanasia Hoffler
Tanasia Hoffler
Melissa Norville
Melissa Norville
Divya Biswal
Bria Halama
Bria Halama
Alexa Wandy
Taylor Driggers
Eka Jose

Isabel Maletich
Victoria Kadiri

Schoo

North Central (IL)
Chris. Newport
Calvin

Wheaton (MA)
McMurry

St. Thomas (MN)
St. Thomas (MN)
St. Thomas (MN)
Redlands
Redlands
Wis.-La Crosse
Texas Lutheran
Methodist
Wartburg

Ilinois Col.
Amherst

St. Lawrence

[lIl. Wesleyan
Wis.-Platteville
[Il. Wesleyan
Wis.-Oshkosh
UChicago

Johns Hopkins

School

Comnell College
Juniata
Methodist
Methodist
CCNY

Tufts

Tufts

Tufts

Brandeis
Brandeis
Brandeis
Brandeis
Binghamton
Binghamton
Binghamton
Wis.-Oshkosh
Amherst
McMurry
McMurry
McMurry
McMurry
Wilmington (OH)
CCNY

CCNY
Redlands
Wartburg
Williams
Williams

Illincis Col.
Illinois Col.

St. Lawrence
Wis.-La Crosse
Wis.-La Crosse
SUNY Geneseo
UMass Boston
WashU
UChicago
Johns Hopkins

Best Mark Wind

5,83 (19-1%)
5.92 (19-5%)
6.12 (20-1)
5.80w (19-4)
6.09 (19-11%)
6.06 (19-10%)
5.92 (19-5%)
5.81 (19-0%)
5.94w (19-6)
6.07 (19-11w)
6.05 (19-10%)
5.88 (19-3%)
6.17 (20-3)
6.26w (20-6%%)
6.22w (20-5)
6.02 (19-9)
5.95 (19-6%)
6.02 (19-9)
5.99 (19-8)
6.05 (19-10%)
6.07 (19-11)
5.88 (19-3%)
6.03 (19-9%)

Best Mark Wind

11.89 (39-0%)
37-0%

12.35 (40-6%4)
12,51 (41-0%)
11.89 (39-0%)
12.23 (40-1%)
12.12 (39-9%)
12.14 (39-10)
12.32 (40-5)
12.01 (39-5)
12.35 (40-64)
12.29 (40-4)
12.23 (40-1%)
12.41 (40-8%)
12.66 (41-6%3)
12.01 (39-5)
12.26 (40-2%)
12,57 (41-3)
12.57w (41-3)
12.82 (42-0%)
12.80w (42-0)
12.54w (41-1%)
12.47 (40-11)
12.16w (39-10%)
12.45w (40-10%)
12.16 (39-10%)
12.46 (40-10%)
12.32 (40-5)
12.58w (41-3%%)
12.78w (41-11%)
12.47 (40-11)
12.87w (42-2%)
12.86 (42-2%4)
13.00 (42-8)
12.56 (41-2%4)
12,52 (41-1)
12.38 (40-7%)
12.43 (40-9%)

Championships Records

16



SHoT PuT Year Winner School Best Mark
Year Winner School Best Mark 3884 Efiiﬂn Ijetersl,(en \?VUSL (')A\ic;(lphﬁs 4225 85?83
. N 5 obyn Jarocki is.-Oshkos 52.34 (171-
1982 Brenda Malone Simpson 1281 (42:0%) 5 Robyn Jarock Wis -Oshkosh 4820 (158-02)
1983 Cindy Lensmire Wls.-Lg Crosse 14.66 (48-1 3/4) 2007 Shara Guidry St. Thomas (MN) 44,49 (145-11)
]ggg Eil:]rrf: égg;?;”: \?\;g”_‘ﬂgsmsse 14.93 (4%_17@) 2008 Dana Thompson Wis.-Whitewater 49.28 (161-08)
; : oy 2009 Ellie Sitek Wis.-Oshkosh 47.95 (157-03)
1986 Claudlg Stanley Chris. Newport 14.72 (48-3%) 2010 Ellie Sitek Wis.-Oshkosh 50.62 (166-01)
1987 SIS i UGS s () Breanna Strupp Wis -Oshkosh 48.90 (160-05)
[ LD GERE T IR 15:25(0-0%) 515 Aubree Jones Mount Union 46,88 (153-10)
1989 Shannon Quigley UC San Diego 13.77 (45-2%s) 2013 Becky Cul Hamline 47' 11 (154-07)
1990 Stephanie Bostwick ~ Wis.-Oshkosh 1435 (47-1) 5 K g " P Carlet 1731 (155,00
1991 Stephanie Bostwick ~ Wis.-Oshkosh 1437 471%) 50 Ba" d“ SO”.th m?re on 5300 ( ey 1)
1992 Stephanie Bostwick ~ Wis.-Oshkosh 13.92 (45-8) randy Smi aca 00 (173-11)
. . 3 2016 Brandy Smith lthaca 51.48 (168-11)
1993 Jessie Coonen Wis.-La Crosse 13.96 (45-9%) .
1994 Arl o 1 2017 Brandy Smith Ithaca 48.91 (160-05)
ene Truss William Penn 1400 (451%) - 51g Monique Newton Oberlin 50.14 (164-06)
199 Kim Dankemeyer  Wis.La Crosse 133243874 2019 Frica Oeweter Wis -Eau Claire 48,86 (160-04)
1996 Kim Kiner Loras 13.65 (44-9%) -~ :
1997 Meli " a 2021 Sydney Thompson Wis.-Oshkosh 46.74 (153-04)
e 0/ USROS EED 1380 (45:37) 500 Skye Digman Wis.La Crosse 48.03 (157-07)
1998 Amanda Salb Mount Holyoke 13.70 (44-11%) ye g : .
1999 Amanda Salb Mount Holyoke 14.45 (47-5)
2000 Rebecca Brooks Williams 1451 477y HAMMER THROW
2001 Healy Thompson Williams 14.81 (48-7%4)  Year Winner School Best Mark
2002 Nacole Moore Montclair St. 14.86 (48-9) 4904 Claudine Rice Westfield St. 51.64 (169-05)
2003 Healy Thompson Williams 15.18 (49-91/1) 1995 Kiyomi Parish Pomona-Pitzer 51.46 (168-10)
2004 Elizabeth Wanless Bates 15.86 (52-0%) 1996 Kiyomi Parish Pomona-Pitzer 56.66 (185-11)
2005 Robyn Jarocki Wis.-Oshkosh 14.64 (48-0%2) 1997 Kiyomi Parish Pomona-Pitzer 57.14 (187-05)
2006 Robyn Jarocki Wis.-Oshkosh 16.77 (55-02) 1908 Larissa Godkin Redlands 50.62 (166-01)
2007 Dana Klemm Loras 1449 (47-6%) 1909 Beth Shope SUNY Geneseo 52.76 (173-01)
2008 Lauren Lucci Widener 14.43 (47-47) 2000 Leah Merrell Eastern Ore. 53.44 (175-04)
2009 Monique Riddick Montclair St. 16.77 (51-9) 2001 Danielle LeSure Emory 51.46 (168-10)
2010 Alyssa Pirinell St. Lawrence 14.50 (47-7) 2002 Danielle LeSure Emory 52.50 (172-03)
2011 Jecel Gerner Wis.-Oshkosh 1511 (49-7) - 2003 Deena Heins Wis.-Oshkosh 57.43 (188-05)
2012 Breanna Strupp Wis.-Oshkosh 14.87 (48-9%) 2004 Robyn Jarocki Wis.-Oshkosh 58.63 (192-04)
2013 Chelsea Tavik Salisbury 15.32 (50-3%) 2005 Kelly Godsey Bates 50,55 (195-40)
2014 Jecel Klotz Wis.-Oshkosh 15.44 (50-8) 2006 Kelly Godsey Bates 62.92 (206-05)
2015 Cherae Reeves Concordia-Mhead 15.02 (49-3%) 2007 Terri Schwamb Wis.-Oshkosh 60.36 (198-00)
2016 Kim Gallavan Baldwin Wallace 14.57 (47-9%) 2008 Terri Schwamb Wis.-Oshkosh 58.25 (191-10)
2017 Tanasha Atwater Dubuque 15.09 (49-6%) 2009 Ellie Sitek Wis.-Oshkosh 53.61 (175-10)
2018 Victoire Klothor SUNY Brockport 156.88 (52-1%2) 2010 Holly Ozanich Wis.-Oshkosh 57.40 (188-04)
2019 Reyna Ta'amu Redlands 1511 (49-7) 2011 Holly Ozanich Wis.-Oshkosh 60.95 (199-11)
2021 Sydney Thompson Wis.-Oshkosh 15.23 (49-11%) 2012 Alexia Child Wis.-Oshkosh 60.21 (197-06)
2022 Brianna Leahy Wis.-Platteville 15.60 (51-2%) 2013 Samantha Loew Wis.-Oshkosh 58.21 (191-00)
2014 Amina Avril Williams 58.52 (192-00)
Discus THRoOwW 2015 Melanie Bricker Wis.-Oshkosh 58.71 (192-07)
Year Winner School Best Mark 2016 Wh!tney S!mmons Texas-Tyler 59.13 (194-00)
1982 Julie Bredenbeck Ohio Wesleyan 4254 (130:07) 2017 Whitney Simmons Toxas-Tyler 64.03 (210-01)
: . . 2018 Emily Bassett Claremont-M-S 62.51 (205-01)
1983 Cindy Lensmire Wis.-La Crosse 49.90 (163-08) '
. : : 2019 Cassandra Laios Case Western 56.34 (184-10)
1984 Cindy Lensmire Wis.-La Crosse 161-01 g
. : 2021 Emily Uitenbroek Carroll (WI) 58.19 (190-11)
1985 Veronika Platzer Grinnell 142-05 2022 Emilv Uitenbroek Carroll (WI 5712 (187-05
1986 Veronika Platzer Grinnel 45.34 (148-09) mily: Utenbros el SN ERTE)
1987 Veronika Platzer Grinnell 45.34 (148-09)
1988 CassandraDumas  Redlands 4598 (150-10) JAVELIN THROW
1989 Shannon Quigley UC San Diego 44.70 (146-08)  Year Winner School Best Mark
1990 Kristin Kuehl Concordia-M'head 4846 (159-00) 1982 Jill Watts TCNJ 45.00 (147-08)
1991 Kristin Kuehl Concordia-Mhead 51.04 (167-05) 1983 Jean Wohlegemuth Montclair St. 46.02 (151-00)
1992 Kristin Kuehl Concordia-M'head 55.02 (180-06) 1984 Jodi Smiley Wis.-La Crosse 51.94 (170-05)
1993 Cheryl Janowitz Wis.-Eau Claire 4446 (145-10) 1985 Emma Painter Rowan 150-04
1994 Lisa Marshall Wis.-Eau Claire 46.08 (151-02) 1986 Maurine Robison Cal St. Stanislaus 46.46 (152-05)
1995 Lisa Marshall Wis.-Eau Claire 49.36 (161-11) 1987 Leslie Johnson Lewis & Clark 44.34 (145-06)
1996 Jen Pontius UW-River Falls 44.98 (147-07) 1988 Janis Raatz Macalester 48.18 (158-01)
1997 Tami Lupton Defiance 44.68 (146-07) 1989 Tricia Wright La Veme 47.14 (154-08)
1998 Patti Franckowiak Wis.-La Crosse 47.38 (155-05) 1990 Tricia Wright La Veme 45.64 (149-09)
1999 Tabitha Fendrick Wis.-Whitewater 4544 (149-01) 1991 Carrie Gorton SUNY Brockport 45.58 (149-06)
2000 Claire Dthant Baldwin Wallace 4778 (156-09) 1992 Sylke Knuppel Johns Hopkins 49.44 (162-02)
2001 Kathy Darling Rowan 47.62(156-03) 1993 Sylke Knuppel Johns Hopkins 48.20 (158-02)
2002 Jenney Luer Wis.-Stout - 48.79 (160-01) 1994 Renee Erickson Concordia-Mhead 44.42 (145-09)
2003 Kathy Darling Johns Hopkins 48.30 (158-05) 1995 Renee Erickson Concordia-Mhead 45.10 (147-11)
Championships Records 17



Year Winner School Best Mark Year Winner School Best Mark

1996 Renee Erickson Concordia-M'head 46.02 (151-00) 2021 Emily Lavarnway SUNY Geneseo 5,372

1997 Jaimee Heffner Wash. & Jeff. 4412 (144-09) 2022 Kennady Gibbins Mount Union 5,244

1998 Janee Shaner Susquehanna 41.94 (137-07)

1999 Sara Groshek Wis.-Stevens Point 4428 (145-03)

2000 Kathy Darling Rowan YIS DISCONTINUED EVENTS

2001 Dia Dohlman Wartburg 46.38 (152-02)

2002 Christina Scherwin Moravian 51.69 (169-07) B

2003 Christina Scherwin Moravian 55.34 (181-07) 3’000 METER RUN

2004 Dia Dohlman Wartburg 46.46 (152-05)  Year Winner School Time

2005 Tiffany Masuhr Stockton 45.37 (148-10) 1982 Cynthia Sturm Westfield St. 9:56.70

2006 Lisa Brown Gust. Adolphus 47.11(154-06) 1983 Tori Neubauer Wis.-La Crosse 9:27.44

2007 Alicia Whisner Central (IA) 46.86 (153-09) 1984 Diane Weeder UMass Dartmouth ~ 9:46.31

2008 Lisa Brown Gust. Adolphus 53.17 (174-05) 1985 Gwynn Hardesty Claremont-M-S 9:42.46

2009 Lisa Brown Gust. Adolphus 4816 (158-0) 1986 Gwynn Hardesty Smith 9:38.86

2010 Amanda Trieloff Carroll (WI) 4582 (150-04) 1987 Virginia Zaleski TCNJ 9:37.87

2011 Kelly Lovett Carleton 47.36 (155-04) 1988 Nancy Benson Tufts 9:41.46

2012 Britlyn Garrett Cal Lutheran 4714 (154-08) 1989 Michele Trimble Occidental 9:54.92

2013 Beth Stam George Fox 47.60 (156-02) 1990 Vicki Mitchell SUNY Cortland 9:39.35

2014 Alexis Appezzato Ramapo 47.96 (157-04) 1991 Michelle LaFleur SUNY Cortland 9:48.54

2015 Kerry Wright Whitworth 47.35(155-04) 1992 Tammie Miller SUNY Cortland 9:54.90

2016 Allie Hadley Cal Lutheran 48.21(158-02) 1993 Tammie Miller SUNY Cortland 9:56.42

2017 Mary Kate Duncan Moravian 46.26 (151-09) 1994 Tammie Miller SUNY Cortland 9:55.44

2018 Machaela Graddy Pacific Lutheran 4580 (150-03) 1995 Darcy Storin Bowdoin 9:56.74

2019 Brooke France Pacific (OR) 44.64 (146-05) 1996 Heidi Swarts SUNY Cortland 9:51.68

2021 Sophia Slovenski Southern Me. 4821 (158-02) 1997 Betsy Haverkamp Calvin 9:57.62

2022 Ava Nelson Pacific Lutheran 45.94 (150-08) 1998 Michelle Frankiin SUNY Cortland 10:00.85
1999 Marni Lynn Carroll (WI) 9:48.84

HEPTATHLON 2000 Rhaina Echols Chicago 9:39.02

Year Winner School Best Mark 2001 Mary Proulx Keene St. 9:43.46

1982 Gail Glave Frostburg St. 4,676

1983 Deanne Malvino Sonoma St. 4,955

1984 Shawn Lawson Occidental 4810

1985 Renee Schmitt Rochester (NY) 4535

1986 Shawn Lawson Occidental 4,773

1987 Carlene Willkom Wis.-Stevens Point 4,790

1988 Sonja Ming Baldwin Wallace 4776

1989 Glenda Mitchell Occidental 4,801

1990 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 5,136

1991 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 4,874

1992 Kim Oden Neb. Wesleyan 5,320

1993 Anna Maly Merchant Marine 4,737

1994 Kim Wallace Augustana (IL) 4715

1995 Leslie Kindling Case 4577

1996 Elke Aun Worcester St. 4,765

1997 Cynthia Pomerleau Colby 4,878

1998 Heather O'Brien Colorado Col. 4,704

1999 Heather Pancake Wheaton (IL) 4,930

2000 Heather Pancake Wheaton (IL) 4,828

2001 Mandy Rival Trinity (CT) 4,603

2002 Katie Meyer Loras 4,901

2003 Annie Vanderlaan Calvin 4,852

2004 Raegan Schultz Central (IA) 4,943

2005 Joyia Chadwick Williams 4,931

2006 Christine Hendricks Calvin 5,012

2007 Christina Acquaviva SUNY Cortland 5,189

2008 Amy Reed Messiah 5,111

2009 Ashley Huston Hardin-Simmons 5,244

2010 Courtney Hartman Bridgewater (VA) 4,904

2011 Janey Helland Gust. Adolphus 5,061

2012 Alexis Arnold George Fox 4,920

2013 Elizabeth Krug Hendrix 4,835

2014 Amelia Campbell Carleton 5,221

2015 Aedin Brennan Denison 5,091

2016 Amelia Campbell Carleton 5,108

2017 Kylee Bartlett Rochester 5,020

2018 Kylee Bartlett Rochester 4,716

2019 Annie Wright George Fox 5,101
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TEAM FINISHES

Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Adrian (1986-87-88-89-92-2003-04-19) 8 0 0 0 0 0 24th (2004)
Albany (NY) (1985-86-87-88) 4 0 0 0 0 0 6th (1987)
Albion (1984-85) 2 0 0 0 0 0 48th (1985)
Albright (2013) 1 0 0 0 0 0 51st (2013)
Alfred (1983-84) 2 0 0 0 0 0 30th (1983)
Allegheny (1982-83-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-2004-05-06-07-08- 22 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1996)
09-10-12-15)
Alma (1985-90-91-92-93-95-97) 7 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1993)
Amherst (1995-96-97-99-2000-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-12-13-14-18-19-21) 18 0 0 0 1 1 4th (2007)
Anderson (IN) (1994-99-2002-08) 4 0 0 0 0 0 22nd (1994)
Augsburg (1985-86-87-88-89-92-98-2006-11-12-14) 11 0 0 0 1 1 4th (1988)
Augustana (IL) (1982-83-84-85-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01- 24 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2007)
04-05-06-07-09-13-18-22)
Aurora (2014-15-16-17-18-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2017)
Babson (2022) 1 0 0 0 0 0 64th (2022)
Baldwin Wallace (1986-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01- 26 0 1 0 0 0 2nd (2016)
03-10-11-14-15-16-18-19-21-22)
Bates (1983-84-92-94-95-96-97-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-14- 24 0 0 0 0 0 7th (2006)
16-17-18-19-21)
Beloit (1995-98-2001-04-21) B 0 0 0 0 0 39th (2001)
Benedictine (IL) (1982-98-2003-08) 4 0 0 0 0 0 29th (1982-2003)
Bennett (1993) 1 0 0 0 0 0 53rd (1993)
Berea (1985) 1 0 0 0 0 0 40th (1985)
Bethel (MN) (1984-86-87-88-89-90-91-98-2007-08-09-10-18-19-21-22) 16 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2010)
Binghamton (1984-85-86-95-96-97-98) 7 0 0 0 0 0 13th (1996-98)
Birmingham-So. (2012-13-15-18) 4 0 0 0 0 0 6th (2012)
Bluffton (2016) 1 0 0 0 0 0 49th (2016)
Bowdoin (1982-83-84-85-89-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-2011-13-14-15-18-19- 19 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1996)
22)
Brandeis (1983-84-86-87-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03- 22 0 0 1 0 1 3rd (1992)
10-11-19-22)
Bridgewater (VA) (2001-09-10-17-19-21-22) 7 0 0 0 0 1 5th (2017)
Bridgewater St. (1983-84-85-86-87-88-2013-16-18-19-22) 11 0 0 0 0 0 14th (2019)
Brooklyn (1982) 1 0 0 0 0 0 12th (1982)
Bryn Mawr (2004-05) 2 0 0 0 0 0 33rd (2004)
Buena Vista (1989-90-91-94-95-96-97-98-2000-02-03-10-22) 13 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1998)
Buffalo (1986-87) 2 0 0 0 0 0 34th (1986)
Buffalo St. (2008-10-11-12-13-15-16) 7 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (2013)
Cabrini (2005-07-08-09) 4 0 0 0 0 0 25th (2008)
Cal Lutheran (2006-10-11-12-13-14-15-16) 8 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2014)
Cal St. Stanislaus (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89) 8 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1985)
Caltech (1983-97) 2 0 0 0 0 0 50th (1997)
Calvin (1983-84-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06- 88 0 4 1 2 3 2nd (2001-04-05-07)
07-08-09-10- 11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19-21-22)
Capital (2008-09-11-13) 4 0 0 0 0 0 25th (2008)
Carleton (1984-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-04-09- 25 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2014)
10-11-12-14-15-16-22)
Carnegie Mellon (1991-92-94-95-97-2002-11-18-22) 9 0 0 0 0 0 12th (1992)
Carroll (WI) (1983-85-86-99-2002-03-04-09-10-12-14-19-21-22) 14 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2022)
Carthage (1983-84-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-10-11-12-14-15- 22 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (2017)
16-17-18-19)
Case (1990-91-92-93-94-95-2007-08-09-11-12-19) 12 0 0 0 0 0 17th (1994)
Catholic (1982-83) 2 0 0 0 0 0 27th (1982)
CCNY (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-95-96-97-98-2005-06-07-08-19) 16 0 0 2 0 0 3rd (2006-07)
Central (IA) (1982-83-84-86-90-98-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-11- 21 1 1 0 1 0 1st (1982)
12-14-16-21)
Centre (2009-11-16-17-18-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 19th (2011)
Chris. Newport (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99- 28 6 1 1 2 2 1st (1987-88-89-92-
2000-01-02- 03-04-05-06-08-11-12-17) 94-98)
Claremont-M-S (1982-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-95-97-98-2000-01-02- 29 0 0 0 1 1 4th (2018)
04-06-08-09- 11-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-22)
Coast Guard (1994-95-98-99-2019-21-22) 7 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1999)
Coe (1988-89-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-03-05-09-10-11-12-14-16) 18 0 0 0 0 0 19th (1995-2011)
Colby (1982-83-85-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-04- 19 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1994)
05-07-08-10-13-15-16-18-19-21)
Team Finishes 19



Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Colby-Sawyer (2004-05-06-07)

Colorado Col. (1995-96-97-98-2017-22)

Concordia Chicago (1992-2018-19-21-22)

Concordia Wisconsin (2004-05-06-16)

Concordia-M’head (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2000-02- 03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-13-14-15-16-17)

Connecticut Col. (1996-2002-22)

Cornell College (1982-83-84-85-86-99-2005-15-16-17)

Cortland St. (2019-21)

Defiance (1997-98)

Delaware Valley (1989-2011)

Denison (2001-03-09-13-14-15-16-17-18)

DePauw (1988-2000-08-09-10-11-21-22)

DeSales (2004-05)

Dickinson (1985-86-87-88-89-96-97-2002-03-05-07-08-14-15-21)

Dubuque (1984-96-2002-10-16-17-18-19-21-22)

Earlham (2008-19)

East. Mennonite (1993-94-2000-01-15-16)

Eastern Conn. St. (1983-84-85-87)

Eastern (2021)

Eastern Ore. (2000)

Elizabethtown (2004-05-08)

Elmhurst (1989-2002-03-14)

Emory (1984-85-89-90-91-94-97-98-2000-01-02-06-07-09-10-12-13-14-16-
17-18-19-21-22)

Eureka (1982)

Farmingdale St. (2011)

Fisk (1982-83-84-85-86-2001-03)

Fitchburg St. (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-95-96-2017-18)

Frank. & Marsh. (1983-84-85-86-87-94-2010-11-12-13-14-15)

Franklin (2003-11-15)

Fredonia (1985-86-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-2001-08-09-17)

Frostburg St. (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-95-96-97-98-2001-02-06-
08-09)

Gallaudet (1986)

Geneva (2018)

George Fox (2000-01-02-05-06-09-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)

Gettysburg (1994-95-98-2016-22)

Greenville (2002-03-04-05-06-08-10-11-12-16-17)

Grinnell (1983-85-86-87-2001-02-07-14-19)

Grove City (2005)

Gust. Adolphus (1987-89-92-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04-06-07-08-09-10-
11-12-21-22)

Gwynedd Mercy (2013-19)

Hamilton (1986-2000-01-02)

Hamline (1985-86-90-97-98-2001-05-06-10-11-12-13-17-18-19-21)

Hanover (2005-22)

Hardin-Simmons (2009)

Hartwick (1983-84-85-98-99-2002-03)

Haverford (1990-93-96-97-98-99-2001-04-05-06-07-08-09-15)

Heidelberg (1983-84-85-86-90-91-2009-10-12-13-14-15-16)

Hendrix (2005-11-12-13-14)

Hiram (1995-96-98)

Hope (1987-89-91-92-93-95-99-2000-01-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-13-14-
16-17-21-22)

Hunter (1982-83-84-91)

lll. Wesleyan (1996-97-99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-
15-16-17-18-21)

lllinois Col. (1982-2009-10-11-12-13-14-15-18)

Ithaca (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-98-2000-01-02-03-08-09-10-11-
12-13-14-15-16-17-18-21-22)

Jamestown (1982)

John Carroll (1995-96-2000-02-04-05-06-12-17-21-22)

Johns Hopkins (1991-92-93-2002-03-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)

Juniata (1984-85-93-96-97-98-2002)

Kean (2003)

Keene St. (2000-01-02-03-06-07-08)

Kenyon (1983-84-85-92-93-2003-05-14)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])

32nd (2005)

18th (1998)

11th (2021)

17th (2006)

10th (1984-92-98)

21st (2022)
10th (2015)
35th (2021)
15th (1997)
54th (1989)

22nd (2015)
18th (2010)
24th (2005)
12th (1989)
20th (2017)
53rd (2008)
17th (2000)
18th (1984)
59th (2021)
15th (2000)
15th (2004)
30th (2014)

5th (2018)

35th (1982)
76th (2011)
3rd (1982)
5th (1982-84)
28th (1986)
28th (2015)
34th (1985)
2nd (1982)

34th (1986)
48th (2018)
1st (2018)
21st (1994)
33rd (2002)
9th (1985)
67th (2005)
5th (2022)

33rd (2019)
17th (2000)
16th (1990)
44th (2005)

8th (2009)
18th (1998)
30th (2009)
13th (1985)
20th (2014)
37th (1995)
13th (2009)

12th (1982)
1st (2008-10-16)

6th (2013)
2nd (2017)

25th (1982)
12th (2006)
3rd (2019-22)
18th (1985)
37th (2003)
4th (2008)
15th (1993)

Team Finishes
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

King's (PA) (2018)

Knox (1994)

La Verne (1988-89-90-93-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-05-11-13-14-15-19)

Lawrence (1983-92)

Lebanon Valley (1996-97-98-99-2002-12-14-16)

Lehman (2001-02-03-12-13-15)

Lewis & Clark (1987-88-89-2004-06)

Lincoln (PA) (1989-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-99-2000-01-03-05-06-07)

Linfield (1999-2000-01-04-05-06-07-09-10-11-12-15-18-19-21)

Loras (1994-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-15-16-
17-18-19-21-22)

Luther (1983-85-92-95-96-97-98-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-10-11-13-14-
15-16)

Lycoming (1995)

Lynchburg (1998-99-2002-03-04-05-17)

Macalester (1983-84-85-86-87-88-93-98-99-2000-02-06-07-14-18-19)

Manchester (1993-95-2010-15)

Marietta (2011-12-13-19)

Mary Washington (1983-84-90-91-93-95-96-98-99-2000-08-19)

McDaniel (1993-94-2000-02)

McMurry (1999-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12)

Medgar Evers (1994-95-97-98-2000)

Menlo (1991)

Merchant Marine (1992-93)

Messiah (1982-83-84-87-89-93-94-95-96-2006-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-19-
21-22)

Methodist (1986-87-89-90-98-2009-10-11-12-17)

Middlebury (1982-83-84-85-86-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-08-09-11-12-13-
15-16-17-19-21-22)

Millikin (1982-83-84-94-95-2003-04-05-06-10-21)

Millsaps (2011)

Minn.-Morris (2009-13-21)

Misericordia (2014-16-17-21)

MIT (2000-01-03-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-22)

Monmouth (IL) (1992-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-06-07-08-09-
11-12-13-14-21)

Montclair St.
(1983-86-87-92-93-96-98-99-2000-01-02-03-09-11-12-13-14-16-17)

Moravian (1989-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-08-09-10-11-12-13-16-
17-18)

Mount Holyoke (1992-98-99)

Mount Union (1983-84-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2002-08-09-11-12-13-
14-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)

MSOE (1997-99-2007)

Muhlenberg (2006-09-10-13)

Muskingum (1985-86-87-89-2004-18)

Nazareth (2013-18)

Neb. Wesleyan (1983-84-85-86-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02-03- 04-06-07-08-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)

New Jersey City (2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08)

North Central (IL) (1982-83-84-85-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-97-98-99-2000-
01-02-04- 05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-21-22)

North Park (1987-89-90-2002-03-04)

Norwich (1995)

Notre Dame de Namur (1985-87)

NYU (1994-2002-03-04-16)

Oberlin (1983-2009-11-15-16-17-18-19)

Occidental (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2001-04-07- 10-11-18-19)

Ohio Northern (1987-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-06-12-15-16-17-18)

Ohio Wesleyan (1982-83-84-85-89-90-91-92-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-
04-07-10-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-22)

Oneonta (2017)

Oswego St. (2003-04)

Otterbein (1991-92-96-2003-04-08-15-16-17-19)

Pacific (OR) (2000-04-05-06-07-16-17-19-21)

Pacific Lutheran (1999-2000-01-02-04-08-09-18-19-21-22)

Penn St.-Harrisburg (2018-19)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])

53rd (2018)

53rd (1994)

22nd (1990-2005)
31st (1992)

29th (1998)

2nd (2003)

14th (1987-88)
1st (1993-99-2000)
18th (2012)

1st (2019-21-22)

4th (1997)

57th (1995)
42nd (2003)
4th (1986-87)
6th (1993)
28th (2012)
11th (1991)
53rd (1993-94)
2nd (2002)
11th (1995)
48th (1991)
24th (1993)
10th (2008)

3rd (2011)
8th (2001)

22nd (1982-2006)
60th (2011)

50th (2021)

23rd (2014)

3rd (2010)

15th (2013)

7th (1983-2002)
9th (2002)

18th (1998)
3rd (2012)

46th (1997)
47th (2010)
36th (1989)
59th (2018)

5th (1997-2019)

10th (2005)
3rd (1997)

31st (1990)

40th (1995)

7th (1987)

35th (1994)

8th (2018)

3rd (1984-89-91)

7th (2018)
9th (1982)

40th (2017)
40th (2004)
37th (1991)
15th (2006)

3rd (1999)
53rd (2018)

Team Finishes
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Plattsburgh St. (1987-89-91-93-2006-07-08-17-18-19)

Pomona-Pitzer (1982-83-84-85-86-87-91-92-94-95-96-97-99-2000-10-11-
15-16-17-18-19)

Principia (1987-90-91-92-93-2000-03-04-05)

Puget Sound (2000-02-03-06-16)

Queens (NY) (1982)

Ramapo (2003-12-13-14-17-18-21)

Redlands (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-94-97-98-2000-07-08-09-10-11-
12-13-16-17-18-19-22)

Rensselaer (1996-2003-04-05-06-07)

Rensselaer Poly. Inst. (2014-19)

Rhode Island Col. (1986-2017-18-19)

Rhodes (2001-02-03-04-08-10-11-12-15)

Ripon (1993-95-2009-15)

RIT (1983-84-85-86-2003-04-06-18-19-21)

RPI (2021)

Roanoke (2000-01-07-08-09-10-12-13-15-18)

Rochester (NY) (1983-84-85-86-87-89-99-2003-04-05-17-18-19-21-22)

Rose-Hulman (2010-11-12-13)

Rowan (1983-84-85-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-2000-01-12-13-14-15-16-18-19)

Rust (1987)

Rutgers-Camden (2004-05)

Rutgers-Newark (2011-14-15)

Saint Benedict (1992-93-2001-04-05-17-21-22)

Saint Mary’s (MN) (2003-05-06-07-18)

Salem St. (1983-84-85-86-87-88-91-94)

Salisbury (1994-95-97-2007-11-12-13-17)

Salve Regina (1983-84-85-94)

Sewanee (1999-2000)

Simmons (1990-91)

Simpson (1982-83-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-95-96-99-2005-06-07-08-09-10-
11-12)

Smith (1983-86-87-88-90-92-94-97-99-2000-07-08-09-12-18-19)

Sonoma St. (1983)

Southern Me. (1991-92-93-94-2005-11-12-15-19)

Southern-N.O. (1982-83-84-85-86)

Springfield (1996-97-98-99-2000-02-03-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-17-18)

St. Catherine (1985-87-2010-16-17)

St. Lawrence (1997-98-2003-08-09-10-11-13-14-15-16-17)

St. Mary’s (IN) (1997)

St. Mary's (Minn.)

St. Norbert (1984-87-91-92-93-2007-08-09-10-11-12-15-16-17-21)

St. Olaf (1983-84-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-02-03-07-
13-21)

St. Scholastica (2013-14)

St. Thomas (MN) (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-
2000-01-02- 03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19-21)

Stevens (2011-14-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)

Stevenson (2019)

Stillman (1992-93)

Stockton (2003-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-14-15-16-17-18-21)

Stony Brook (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90)

SUNY Brockport (1982-84-86-90-91-92-93-2008-13-14-17-18-19)

SUNY Cortland (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02- 05-06-07-08-09-11-12-13-14-15)

SUNY Geneseo (1984-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-
11-13-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)

SUNY Oneonta (2005-06-07-10-16)

Susquehanna (1990-91-93-98-2004-05-06-07-14-15-16-17)

Swarthmore (1983-97-98-2000-01-02-13-14-15-16-18-19-22)

TCNJ (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-93-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-
04-05-06-07- 08-09-10-11-14-15-19-21-22)

Texas Lutheran (2005-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-18)

Texas-Tyler (2014-15-16-17)

Thiel (1994-95-2003-04-09)

Thomas More (2018)

Transylvania (2016-17)

Trine (2016-18-19-21-22)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
23rd (1989)
8th (1986)

9th (1992)
26th (2002)
15th (1982)

3rd (2013)

6th (1984)

21st (1996)
30th (2014)
21st (2019)
29th (2003)
28th (2015)
23rd (1986)
40th (2021)

5th (2008)
12th (1986)
19th (2011)
10th (1994)
33rd (1987)
67th (2005)

32nd (2015)
24th (2017)
44th (2005)

22nd (1987-88)
26th (2013)
18th (1985)
11th (2000)
45th (1990)

6th (1989)

4th (1988)
16th (1983)
23rd (2019)
2nd (1985)

7th (1999)
27th (1987)

8th (2014-15)
40th (1997)
32nd (2021)
10th (2009)
17th (1996)

42nd (2014)
2nd (1983-95)

7th (2016)
66th (2019)
38th (1992)
21st (2003)
11th (1990)
11th (1992)

1st (1985)

3rd (2021)

3rd (2006)

18th (1998)

11th (2016)

4th (1982-2005)

10th (2008)
11th (2015)
24th (2004)
59th (2018)
37th (2017)
29th (2022)

Team Finishes

22



Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Trinity (CT) (1983-89-93-94-97-98-99-2001-07-19-22) 11 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (2001)
Trinity (TX) (1996-99-2002-04-05-07-08-09-17-18-19-21) 12 0 0 0 0 0 24th (2004-05)
Tufts (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-03- 33 0 0 0 2 0 4th (1990-91)
04-06-07-08- 09-10-11-12-13-14-16-17-21-22)
UC San Diego (1984-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000) 14 0 0 1 1 0 3rd (1990)
UChicago (1983-84-90-98-99-2000-07-08-09-10-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-21- 19 0 0 0 0 0 6th (2000)
22)
UMass Boston (1984-85-86-87-88-89-2013-14-15-16-17-18) 12 2 2 0 0 1 1st (1986-18)
UMass Dartmouth (1982-83-84-85-86-91-2013) 7 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1983)
Union (NY) (1982) 1 0 0 0 0 0 39th (1982)
Upper lowa (2003) 1 0 0 0 0 0 64th (2003)
Ursinus (1987-89-90-95-2003-13-21-22) 8 0 0 0 0 0 29th (1989)
Utica (2015) 1 0 0 0 0 0 65th (2015)
UW-River Falls (1983-84-85-87-88-95-96-97-98-99-2000-03-04-05-06-07- 21 1 0 0 0 0 1st (2008)
08-10-12-13-22)
Vassar (2014-15) 2 0 0 0 0 0 28th (2014)
Va. Wesleyan (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 37th (2017)
Wartburg (1982-83-84-88-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04- 34 5 1 0 2 0 1st
05-06-07-08- 09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-21-22) (2005-09-12-13-14)
Waynesburg (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 48th (2017)
Wash. & Jeff. (1996-97-98-99-2011-13-14) 7 0 0 0 0 0 18th (2013)
Wash. & Lee (1993-2008-09-14-22) ) 0 0 0 0 0 25th (2008)
WashU (1992-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03-05-06-07-08-09- 26 1 2 2 0 1 1st (2017)
10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)
Waynesburg (2008-10-12) 3 0 0 0 0 0 48th (2012)
Wellesley (2010-11-12-16-19-22) 6 0 0 0 0 0 12th (2022)
Wesley (2016-17) 2 0 0 0 0 0 44th (2016)
Wesleyan (CT) (1984-87-94-95-96-97-2002-03-10-22) 10 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1984)
Westfield St. (1982-83-87-91-94-95-2004-05-09-10-11-16-17-18-19) 15 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1982)
Westminster (PA) (2008-13-14-15-17-21-22) 7 0 0 0 0 0 18th (2022)
Wheaton (IL) (1982-83-84-85-86-88-97-98-99-2000-04-06-07-08-09-11-12- 22 0 0 0 0 0 6th (2019)
16-17-18-19-21)
Wheaton (MA) (1998-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-12-13-14-17-18) 17 8] 2 2 0 0 1st (2001-02-03)
Whitman (1988-2000) 2 0 0 0 0 0 37th (1988)
Whittier (1989-2003-07-12-22) 5) 0 0 0 0 0 40th (1989)
Whitworth (1999-2000-03-04-06-09-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-22) 16 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2018)
Widener (1993-94-95-2006-08-10-14-21-22) 9 0 0 0 0 0 25th (2008)
Willamette (1985-86-87-88-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-11-12-13- 19 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2005)
15)
William Penn (1985-86-87-88-94-95) 6 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1985)
Williams (1986-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-04- 34 0 1 2 0 3 2nd (2006)
05-06-07-08- 09-10-11-12-13-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)
Wilmington (OH) (1992-97-98-2002-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10) 12 0 0 0 0 0 20th (2004)
Wis. Lutheran (2022) 1 0 0 0 0 0 46th (2022)
Wis.-Eau Claire (1988-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-98-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06- 31 0 1 0 1 0 2nd (2015)
07-08-09- 10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)
Wis.-La Crosse (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99- 38 3 4 5 4 1 1st (1983-84-2015)
2000-01- 02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-15-16-17-18-19-21-22)
Wis.-Oshkosh (1984-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02- 34 9 9 3 0 1 1st (1990-91-95-96-
03-04-05- 06-07-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19-21-22) 97-2004-06- 07-11)
Wis.-Platteville (1985-90-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-04-05-06-07-09-10-11- 22 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2007)
12-14-15-16-17-22)
Wis.-Stevens Point (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-98- 36 0 0 0 0 0 6th (1982)
99-2000-01- 02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-15-16-18-19-21)
Wis.-Stout (1983-84-85-86-88-93-94-99-2001-02-04-05-08-12-14-15-16-17- 21 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2014)
18-21-22)
Wis.-Superior (1997-98-2005) 3 0 0 0 0 0 31st (1997)
Wis.-River Falls (2021) 1 0 0 0 0 0 32nd (2021)
Wis.-Whitewater (1983-84-85-86-88-89-91-92-93-94-95-98-99-2000-01-02- 29 0 0 1 1 0 3rd (2014)
05-08-09-11- 12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-22)
Wittenberg (1983-97-2004-21) 4 0 0 0 0 0 39th (1983)
Wm. Paterson (1983) 1 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1983)
Wooster (1983-86-87-88-2006-07-11-15-16) 9 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1983)
Worcester St. (1994-96-97-2012-14-17) 6 0 0 0 0 0 27th (1996)
WPI (2013-14-15-16-17-18-21-22) 8 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2022)
York (NY) (1982) 1 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1982)
Team Finishes 23



ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1982
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21.
22.
24.
25.
26.
27.
29.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

39.

Central (IA), 151

Frostburg St., 96

Fisk, 88

TCNJ, 80

Fitchburg St., 66
Wis.-Stevens Point, 6272
Wheaton (IL), 53

York (NY), 48

Ohio Wesleyan, 44
Westfield St., 37

UMass Dartmouth, 35

(tie) Brooklyn and Hunter, 32
Southern-New Or., 28

(tie) Occidental and Queens (NY), 27

(tie) Augustana (IL), Cal St. Stanislaus,
Claremont-M-S and Sonoma St., 24

North Central (IL), 22

(tie) Bowdoin and Millikin, 20
Allegheny, 19

Jamestown, 18"

Colby, 18

(tie) Catholic and Simpson, 15
(tie) Benedictine (IL) and Wartburg, 12
Middlebury, 10

lllinois Col., 9

CCNY, 8

Messiah, 7

(tie) SUNY Brockport, Cornell College,
Eureka and Pomona-Pitzer, 6

Union (NY), 4

1983

NoOOMON =

8.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

16.
17.
18.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

27.
29.
30.

Wis.-La Crosse, 156

St. Thomas (MN), 126
SUNY Cortland, 9272
Central (IA), 70
Wooster, 58

Fitchburg St., 48
Montclair St., 45

(tie) Occidental and Wm. Paterson, 39
UMass Dartmouth, 33%
Ohio Wesleyan, 297
TCNJ, 29

Cornell College, 26%2

(tie) Chris. Newport and Neb. Wesleyan,
26

Sonoma St., 25

Fisk, 24%

(tie) Concordia-M’head and Tufts, 24
Messiah, 23

Grinnell, 22

Wartburg, 21

Wis.-Stevens Point, 20

Rochester (NY), 1972

(tie) Eastern Conn. St. and Frostburg St.,
19

(tie) Brandeis and Macalester, 18
Salve Regina, 17
(tie) Alfred and Carthage, 15

32.
33.
35.
36.

39.

42.
43.

47.

50.
51.

56.

62.
64.

70.

74.
75.

Kenyon, 14
(tie) Bridgewater St. and Chicago, 13
North Central (IL), 117

(tie) Bowdoin, Colby and Mary Washington,
1

(tie) Allegheny, Augustana (IL) and
Wittenberg, 10

Ithaca, 9%

(tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Calvin, Heidelberg
and Rowan, 9

(tie) Frank. & Marsh., Middlebury and
Redlands, 8

St. Olaf, 772

(tie) Caltech, Carroll (WI), Luther, Millikin
and Smith, 7

(tie) CCNY, Hunter, Pomona-Pitzer, RIT,
Salem St. and Wis.-Whitewater, 6

(tie) Hartwick and Simpson, 4

(tie) Bates, Mount Union, Oberlin, Stony
Brook, UW-River Falls and Wis.-Stout, 3

(tie) Catholic, Trinity (CT), Westfield St. and
Wheaton (IL), 2

Southern-New Or., 1%
Lawrence, 1

1984
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20.
21.
23.

26.
27.

32.
34.

38.

41.

48.
51.

Wis.-La Crosse, 185%
Central (IA), 102
Occidental, 91

SUNY Cortland, 79
Fitchburg St., 64
Redlands, 57

TCNJ, 49

Frostburg St., 48
Pomona-Pitzer, 44
Concordia-M’head, 43
(tie) Ithaca and UMass Dartmouth, 41
Southern-New Or., 39
Wesleyan (CT), 33
Wis.-Stevens Point, 30
Ohio Wesleyan, 29
UW-River Falls, 24

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Eastern Conn. St.,
22

Kenyon, 21
(tie) Cornell College and Macalester, 20

(tie) Fisk, St. Thomas (MN) and Wis.-Stout,
18

Stony Brook, 16

(tie) Brandeis, Messiah and Salve Regina,
15

(tie) Augustana (IL) and Rochester (NY),
14

(tie) Hartwick and Heidelberg, 13

(tie) Bridgewater St., Carthage, Frank. &
Marsh. and Rowan, 12

(tie) Binghamton and Salem St., 11
St. Norbert, 10%2

(tie) Alfred, Bowdoin, SUNY Brockport,
Chicago, Neb. Wesleyan, North Central
(IL) and Wis.-Whitewater, 10

(tie) Juniata, RIT and St. Olaf, 9
Carleton, 8

52.

58.

(tie) Chris. Newport, Dubuque, UMass
Boston, Middlebury, Mount Union and
Wartburg, 7

(tie) Millikin and Wis.-Oshkosh, 6

60. SUNY Geneseo, 5

61. (tie) Albion, Bethel (MN), CCNY and Mary
Washington, 3

65. (tie) Calvin, Emory and Swarthmore, 2

68. (tie) Bates, UC San Diego, Cal St.
Stanislaus, Hunter, Tufts and Wheaton (IL),
1

1985

1. SUNY Cortland, 62

2. Southern-New Or., 61

3. Wis.-La Crosse, 50

4.  St. Thomas (MN), 48

5. UMass Boston, 39

6. Occidental, 3672

7. Frostburg St., 30

8. Redlands, 28

9. (tie) Grinnell and Pomona-Pitzer, 18

11.  Notre Dame de Namur, 17

12.  Chris. Newport, 16

13. Heidelberg, 15

14. (tie) Alma and Cal St. Stanislaus, 13

16. Rochester (NY), 12

17. Dickinson, 11

18. (tie) Claremont-M-S, Juniata, Macalester,
Rowan, Salve Regina and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 10

24. (tie) Colby and Wis.-Whitewater, 9

26. (tie) Concordia-M’head, Eastern Conn. St.,
Fisk, Hartwick and William Penn, 8

31. (tie) Bridgewater St., Fitchburg St. and
UMass Dartmouth, 7

34. (tie) CCNY, Fredonia, Middlebury, Neb.
Wesleyan, TCNJ and Salem St., 6

40. (tie) Berea, Carroll (WI), Ithaca, North
Central (IL) and Wis.-Platteville, 5

45. (tie) Hamline and Stony Brook, 4

47. Ohio Wesleyan, 372

48. (tie) Albion, Binghamton, Cornell College,
Wheaton (IL), Willamette and Wis.-Stout, 3

54. (tie) Albany (NY), Augsburg, Augustana
(IL), Bowdoin, Frank. & Marsh., Kenyon,
Luther, St. Catherine and Tufts, 2

63. (tie) Emory, Muskingum, RIT and UW-River
Falls, 1

1986

1. UMass Boston, 52

2. Wis.-La Crosse, 497

3. St Thomas (MN), 48

4. (tie) Macalester and Occidental, 34

6. (tie) Frostburg St. and Southern-New Or.,
30

8. Pomona-Pitzer, 26

9. (tie) CCNY and Wheaton (IL), 22

11.  Methodist, 18

12. Rochester (NY), 17

13. (tie) Stony Brook and Wis.-Stevens Point,

16
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15.

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Dickinson and
Fitchburg St., 14

18. Grinnell, 13

19. (tie) Augsburg and TCNJ, 12

21. (tie) Albany (NY) and Chris. Newport, 11

23. (tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Central (IA), RIT,
Smith and Willamette, 10

28. (tie) SUNY Cortland, Frank. & Marsh. and
Wis.-Stout, 9

31. (tie) Binghamton, Bridgewater St. and
Middlebury, 8

34. (tie) Allegheny, Buffalo, Fisk and Gallaudet,
7

38. (tie) Hamilton, UMass Dartmouth and Neb.
Wesleyan, 6

41. (tie) Brandeis, Heidelberg, Muskingum and
Redlands, 5

45. (tie) Fredonia, Ithaca and Wis.-Whitewater,
4

48. (tie) Carroll (WI), Montclair St., Rhode
Island Col. and Williams, 3

52. (tie) Adrian, SUNY Brockport and Salem
St, 2%

55. (tie) Baldwin Wallace, Bethel (MN),
Claremont-M-S, Cornell College, Hamline
and William Penn, 2

61. (tie) Tufts and Wooster, 1

1987

1. Chris. Newport, 80

2. UMass Boston, 58

3.  Wis.-La Crosse, 38

4. Macalester, 33

5. Augsburg, 32

6. Albany (NY), 26

7. Notre Dame de Namur, 24

8.  Methodist, 23

9. (tie) Fitchburg St., Frostburg St. and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 22

12. St. Thomas (MN), 21

13.  Wis.-Oshkosh, 19

14. Lewis & Clark, 18

15. Occidental, 16

16. Grinnell, 15

17. TCNJ, 13

18. (tie) Concordia-M’head and SUNY
Cortland, 12

20. (tie) Bethel (MN) and North Central (IL), 10

22. (tie) Salem St. and William Penn, 10

24. (tie) lthaca, Redlands and Wooster, 9

27. (tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, CCNY, Rochester
(NY), St. Catherine and Willamette, 8

32. Messiah, 7

33. (tie) Adrian, Hope, Rust, Stony Brook,
Tufts, Wesleyan (CT), Williams and
UW-River Falls, 6

41. (tie) Buffalo, Claremont-M-S, Eastern
Conn. St. and North Park, 5

45. (tie) Baldwin Wallace, Bridgewater St.,
Dickinson and Pomona-Pitzer, 4

49. (tie) Allegheny, Brandeis, Gust. Adolphus
and Ursinus, 3

53. (tie) Montclair St., Muskingum, St. Norbert,
St. Olaf and Smith, 2

58. (tie) Frank. & Marsh., Ohio Northern,

Principia, Simpson and Westfield St., 1

1988

oswN

8.
9.

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.
19.

22.
27.
29.
36.
37.
40.

42.
45.

49.

54.

Chris. Newport, 95
UMass Boston, 66
Wis.-Oshkosh, 39
(tie) Augsburg and Smith, 25

(tie) St. Thomas (MN) and Wis.-La Crosse,
24

Albany (NY), 23

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Tufts, 22
Wooster, 21

Redlands, 20

Carleton, 19

Lewis & Clark, 18

Wis.-Stevens Point, 16

(tie) Macalester and Williams, 15
North Central (IL), 14

(tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, CCNY and
Fitchburg St., 12

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Coe, Salem St.,
Simpson and Willamette, 10

(tie) Concordia-M’head and William Penn,

(tie) Bethel (MN), SUNY Cortland, La
Verne, Neb. Wesleyan, TCNJ, Wartburg
and Wheaton (IL), 8

Frostburg St., 7

(tie) DePauw, Ithaca and Whitman, 6
(tie) Allegheny and Occidental, 5

(tie) Adrian, Colby and Wis.-Eau Claire, 4

(tie) UC San Diego, Dickinson, St. Olaf and
Wis.-Stout, 3

(tie) Bridgewater St., Rowan, Stony Brook,
UW-River Falls and Wis.-Whitewater, 2

Plattsburgh St., 1

1989

»on

N o

10.
12.
14.
15.
16.

20.
21.
22.
23.

29.

34.

36.

40.
41.

45.

Chris. Newport, 58
Wis.-Oshkosh, 512
Occidental, 32

(tie) UC San Diego and SUNY Cortland,
31

Simpson, 29
St. Thomas (MN), 28%%

(tie) Neb. Wesleyan and Wis.-La Crosse,
28

(tie) TCNJ and North Central (IL), 27
(tie) Augsburg and Dickinson, 21
Carleton, 20

Ithaca, 16%

(tie) Lewis & Clark, UMass Boston, Stony
Brook and Williams, 16

Wis.-Eau Claire, 15

Methodist, 12

Moravian, 11

(tie) Coe, Colby, Frostburg St., La Verne,
Plattsburgh St. and Tufts, 10

(tie) Bowdoin, Buena Vista, Hope, St. Olaf
and Ursinus, 8

(tie) Rochester (NY) and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 7

(tie) Gust. Adolphus, Lincoln (PA),
Muskingum and Redlands, 6

Wihittier, 5%2

(tie) Bethel (MN), Cal St. Stanislaus,
Claremont-M-S and Emory, 5

Elmhurst, 4%2

46. Baldwin Wallace, 4

47. North Park, 3

48. (tie) Allegheny, Brandeis,
Concordia-M’head, Ohio Wesleyan and
Trinity (CT), 2

53. Adrian, 1%

54. (tie) Delaware Valley, Messiah, Rowan and
Wis.-Whitewater, 1

1990

1. Wis.-Oshkosh, 75

2. SUNY Cortland, 48

3. UC San Diego, 47

4.  Tufts, 43

5.  (tie) Chris. Newport and St. Thomas (MN),

10.
1.
13.
15.
16.
18.
19.
21.
22.

25.
28.
29.
31.

35.

43.
45.

50.

40

Simpson, 32

Occidental, 31

Neb. Wesleyan, 25

TCNJ, 20

(tie) Stony Brook and Wis.-La Crosse, 18
(tie) Baldwin Wallace and Williams, 17
Lincoln (PA), 16

(tie) Hamline and North Central (IL), 15
Colby, 14

(tie) Calvin and Frostburg St., 13

Bethel (MN), 11

(tie) Case, Concordia-M’head and La
Verne, 10

(tie) lthaca, Rowan and Smith, 9

Ohio Wesleyan, 8

(tie) Alma and Wis.-Stevens Point, 7
(tie) Chicago, Methodist, North Park and
Susquehanna, 6

(tie) Augustana (IL), Brandeis, SUNY
Brockport, Claremont-M-S, Heidelberg,
Mary Washington, Wis.-Eau Claire and
Wis.-Platteville, 5

(tie) Carleton and Redlands, 4

(tie) Allegheny, Buena Vista, Emory,
Simmons and Ursinus, 3

(tie) Central (IA), Haverford, Principia and
St. Olaf, 1

1991

©® N OAWN=

Wis.-Oshkosh, 6672

SUNY Cortland, 56

Occidental, 4672

Tufts, 40

Lincoln (PA), 35

UC San Diego, 28"

Chris. Newport, 28

Baldwin Wallace, 27"

(tie) St. Thomas (MN) and Wis.-La Crosse,
26

Mary Washington, 24

(tie) Brandeis and Neb. Wesleyan, 20
SUNY Brockport, 18

TCNJ, 17

Ithaca, 15

Rowan, 14

(tie) Alma, Carleton and Simpson, 13
Concordia-M’head, 12

(tie) Ohio Wesleyan and Principia, 11
(tie) Allegheny and Mount Union, 10
Williams, 9

All-Time Team Results
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27.

30.

33.

37.

40.

43.

48.

54.

(tie) Redlands, Salem St. and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 8

(tie) Colby, North Central (IL) and St. Olaf,
7

(tie) Bethel (MN), Calvin, Carnegie Mellon
and UMass Dartmouth, 6

(tie) Buena Vista, Otterbein and St.
Norbert, 5

(tie) Claremont-M-S, Fredonia and
Westfield St., 4

(tie) Bowdoin, Case, Heidelberg, Hope and
Wis.-Eau Claire, 3

(tie) Augustana (IL), Emory, Hunter, Johns
Hopkins, Menlo and Susquehanna, 2

(tie) Frostburg St., Plattsburgh St.,
Pomona-Pitzer, Simmons, Southern Me.,
Wartburg and Wis.-Whitewater, 1

1992
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25.
27.
29.
30.
31.
38.
43.

47.

54.

58.
61.

Chris. Newport, 61

Wis.-Oshkosh, 47

Brandeis, 42

Occidental, 40

Lincoln (PA), 39

UC San Diego, 34

Neb. Wesleyan, 33

Wis.-La Crosse, 28

Principia, 26

Concordia-M’head, 24

SUNY Brockport, 22

(tie) Carnegie Mellon and Rowan, 18
Claremont-M-S, 16

(tie) Montclair St. and St. Thomas (MN), 15
(tie) St. Olaf and Wartburg, 14
Baldwin Wallace, 13%

(tie) Alma and Monmouth (IL), 12

(tie) SUNY Cortland, Johns Hopkins and
North Central (IL), 10

(tie) Adrian and Calvin, 9

(tie) Ithaca and Williams, 8

Carleton, 7

Tufts, 6%

(tie) Gust. Adolphus, Lawrence, Mount
Union, Ohio Wesleyan, Pomona-Pitzer, St.
Norbert and Washington-St. Louis, 6
(tie) Allegheny, Kenyon, Mount Holyoke,
Otterbein and Stillman, 5

(tie) Bowdoin, Saint Benedict, Smith and
Wilmington (OH), 4

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bates, Case, Colby,
Hope, Merchant Marine and Wis.-Eau
Claire, 3

(tie) Concordia (IL), Simpson, Southern
Me.and Wis.-Whitewater, 2

(tie) Augsburg, Fredonia and Luther, 1
Wis.-Stevens Point, %2

1993
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Lincoln (PA), 57
Wis.-La Crosse, 52
Wis.-Oshkosh, 46
Calvin, 41

St. Thomas (MN), 32
Manchester, 26
Simpson, 25

Baldwin Wallace, 23

9.

10.
1.
12.

15.

19.

22.
24.

28.

31.

34.
35.

41.

49.

53.

58.
59.

62.

Wis.-Stevens Point, 21
Principia, 20
Alma, 17

(tie) Brandeis, Chris. Newport and
Wis.-Eau Claire, 16

(tie) Augustana (IL), Kenyon, Occidental
and Wis.-Whitewater, 14

(tie) UC San Diego, SUNY Cortland and
Mount Union, 12

(tie) Mary Washington and Rowan, 11
(tie) Johns Hopkins, La Verne, Merchant
Marine and Williams, 10

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Monmouth (IL) and
Plattsburgh St., 9

(tie) Neb. Wesleyan, Wash. & Lee and
Wis.-Stout, 8

Colby, 7

(tie) Bowdoin, Carleton, Fredonia, Hope,
Moravian and St. Norbert, 6

(tie) Allegheny, Juniata, Ripon, Saint
Benedict, St. Olaf, Stillman, Susquehanna
and Tufts, 5

(tie) Macalester, Southern Me., Wartburg
and Widener, 4

(tie) Bennett, SUNY Brockport, Coe,
Haverford and McDaniel, 3

Case, 2/

(tie) SUNY Geneseo, Messiah and Ohio
Northern, 2

(tie) East. Mennonite, Montclair St., TCNJ,
North Central (IL) and Trinity (TX), 1

1994
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27.
28.
30.

35.

38.
41.

44,

Chris. Newport, 73
Wis.-Oshkosh, 53

Calvin, 47

St. Thomas (MN), 42

Brandeis, 37

Wis.-La Crosse, 34

North Central (IL), 25

Moravian, 24

Colby, 22

(tie) Mount Union and Rowan, 21
Concordia-M’head, 20

Wis.-Eau Claire, 19%

Carleton, 18

Westfield St., 16

SUNY Cortland, 15

(tie) Augustana (IL) and Case, 14
SUNY Geneseo, 13

Wis.-Stout, 12

Gettysburg, 11

Anderson (IN), 10%

(tie) Loras, Salem St., William Penn and
Wis.-Whitewater, 10

Smith, 9
(tie) Emory and Worcester St., 8%

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Bowdoin, Carnegie
Mellon, Pomona-Pitzer and Wartburg, 8

(tie) Buena Vista, Monmouth (IL) and NYU,
7

(tie) Fredonia, Lincoln (PA) and Messiah, 6

(tie) Coast Guard, Medgar Evers and Thiel,
5

(tie) Millikin, Neb. Wesleyan, Redlands,
Wesleyan (CT), Williams and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 4

50.

53.

63.

(tie) East. Mennonite, Occidental and
Salve Regina, 3

(tie) Allegheny, Bates, Coe, Frank. &
Marsh., Knox, McDaniel, Ohio Wesleyan,
St. Olaf, Salisbury and Southern Me., 2
(tie) UC San Diego, Ohio Northern, Trinity
(CT), Tufts and Widener, 1

1995

1.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 58

2. St. Thomas (MN), 52

3.  (tie) Chris. Newport and Wis.-La Crosse,
43

5. SUNY Cortland, 35

6. UC San Diego, 30

7. Wis.-Eau Claire, 26

8. Mount Union, 25%

9. Lincoln (PA), 23

10.  Williams, 21

11. Medgar Evers, 19

12. (tie) Calvin and Concordia-M'head, 18

14. SUNY Geneseo, 17

15. (tie) Augustana (IL), Brandeis and
Wis.-Whitewater, 16

18. Case, 157

19. (tie) Coe and Luther, 13

21. (tie) Bowdoin and Wartburg, 12

23. (tie) Allegheny, Alima and Tufts, 11

26. (tie) Manchester, Pomona-Pitzer and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 10

29. Gettysburg, 9

30. (tie) Loras, Messiah, Salisbury and
Westfield St., 8

34. (tie) Neb. Wesleyan, Ohio Northern and
Thiel, 7

37. (tie) Fitchburg St., Hiram and Ohio
Wesleyan, 6

40. (tie) Bates, Coast Guard, Colby, Colorado
Col., Norwich and Wesleyan (CT), 5

46. (tie) Buena Vista, Frostburg St., Hope and
Washington-St. Louis, 4

50. (tie) Fredonia, Monmouth (IL), Moravian,
TCNJ, Occidental, Simpson and William
Penn, 3

57. (tie) Amherst, Baldwin Wallace, Carleton,
CCNY, Lycoming, Millikin, St. Olaf, Ursinus
and Widener, 2

66. (tie) Beloit, Binghamton, John Carroll, Mary
Washington, Ripon, Wis.-Platteville and
UW-River Falls, 1

1996

1. Wis.-Oshkosh, 69"

2. Lincoln (PA), 62

3. St. Thomas (MN), 47

4.  Chris. Newport, 43

5. SUNY Cortland, 33

6. Wis.-La Crosse, 27

7. Calvin, 24

8. Loras, 20

9. (tie) Bowdoin and Neb. Wesleyan, 18

11. (tie) Allegheny and CCNY, 16

13. (tie) Binghamton, SUNY Geneseo, Luther
and Williams, 15

17. (tie) Carnegie Mellon and UW-River Falls,
14

19. (tie) Brandeis and Claremont-M-S, 13
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21.

24,

27.

29.
31.
32.

36.
37.

42.

47.

53.

60.

64.
66.

(tie) UC San Diego, Pomona-Pitzer and
Rensselaer, 12

(tie) Buena Vista, Mary Washington and
Springfield, 11

(tie) Concordia-M’head and Worcester St.,
10

(tie) Monmouth (IL) and Ohio Northern, 9
Baldwin Wallace, 82

(tie) Carthage, Gust. Adolphus, Messiah
and Wis.-Platteville, 8

Ambherst, 7

(tie) Bates, Dubuque, Montclair St., St. Olaf
and Simpson, 6

(tie) Augustana (IL), Fitchburg St.,
Haverford, Trinity (TX) and Tufts, 5

(tie) Carleton, Coe, Connecticut Col.,
Fredonia, Frostburg St. and Ohio
Wesleyan, 4

(tie) Colby, Lebanon Valley, Moravian,
Mount Union, Otterbein, Wartburg and
Wash. & Jeff., 3

(tie) Colorado Col., John Carroll, Juniata
and La Verne, 2

(tie) ll. Wesleyan and Wesleyan (CT), 1%
(tie) Dickinson, Hiram, TCNJ, Occidental,
Washington-St. Louis and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 1

1997
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30.
31.

39.
40.
46.
50.
53.

61.
62.
64.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 59
Wis.-La Crosse, 38%
North Central (IL), 37
Luther, 33%

Neb. Wesleyan, 33
Chris. Newport, 32
Calvin, 26

St. Thomas (MN), 25
Ohio Northern, 21
Augustana (IL), 20

(tie) Brandeis, CCNY and Pomona-Pitzer,
18

Claremont-M-S, 17

(tie) Colby, Defiance and TCNJ, 16
(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Williams, 15
(tie) Loras and Mount Union, 14
Carthage, 13

St. Lawrence, 12%:

(tie) Binghamton and La Verne, 12

(tie) Frostburg St., Gust. Adolphus, Wash.
& Jeff. and Washington-St. Louis, 10

Buena Vista, 9

(tie) Carleton, Concordia-M’head, SUNY
Cortland, Emory, Haverford, Monmouth
(IL), Springfield and Wis.-Superior, 8
Baldwin Wallace, 6%

(tie) Carnegie Mellon, Fredonia, Moravian,
St. Mary’s (IN), St. Olaf and Salisbury, 6
(tie) MSOE, Occidental, Ohio Wesleyan
and Wilmington (OH), 5

(tie) Caltech, Colorado Col. and Juniata, 4

(tie) Amherst, SUNY Geneseo, Hamline,
Middlebury, Smith, Trinity (CT), Wartburg
and Wesleyan (CT), 3

Worcester St., 22
(tie) Alma and UC San Diego, 2

(tie) Bates, Dickinson, Lebanon Valley,
Medgar Evers, Swarthmore, Wheaton

73.

(L), Wis.-Platteville, UW-River Falls and
Wittenberg, 1

Hiram,%

1998
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1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.
25.

29.

39.

47.
48.

52.

53.

61.

67.

71.

Chris. Newport, 69

Wheaton (MA), 50

Wis.-Oshkosh, 40

Wis.-La Crosse, 38"

(tie) Buena Vista and Loras, 32

(tie) Claremont-M-S and SUNY Cortland,
29

Washington-St. Louis, 23
Concordia-M’head, 17

Calvin, 16

Wartburg, 15

Binghamton, 14

Middlebury, 13%2

Gust. Adolphus, 12

(tie) Bowdoin and Montclair St., 11

(tie) Colorado Col., Hartwick, Monmouth

(IL), Mount Holyoke, Redlands, St. Olaf
and Susquehanna, 10

(tie) Augsburg, La Verne, Medgar Evers
and Wis.-Stevens Point, 9

(tie) Augustana (IL), Central (IA), Chicago,
Lebanon Valley, Mary Washington, Mount
Union, Ohio Wesleyan, Tufts, Wheaton (IL)
and UW-River Falls, 8

(tie) Frostburg St., SUNY Geneseo,
Hamline, Haverford, St. Lawrence,
Wis.-Platteville, Wis.-Superior and
Wis.-Whitewater, 6

Gettysburg, 5

(tie) Benedictine (IL), UC San Diego,
Emory and Springfield, 5

Wilmington (OH), 42

(tie) Coe, Colby, Neb. Wesleyan, North
Central (IL), Occidental, Ohio Northern,
Swarthmore and Wis.-Eau Claire, 4

(tie) CCNY, Defiance, Juniata, Lynchburg,
Methodist and Trinity (CT), 3

(tie) Bethel (MN), Brandeis, Carthage and
Macalester, 2

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Beloit, Coast Guard,
Ithaca, Luther and Wash. & Jeff., 1

1999
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10.
12.
13.
14.
16.

20.
21.
22.

Lincoln (PA), 54

Wheaton (MA), 48

Pacific Lutheran, 44

(tie) Calvin and Wis.-La Crosse, 39
Wis.-Whitewater, 33

Springfield, 27

Wartburg, 24

Chris. Newport, 23

(tie) Loras and TCNJ, 19

SUNY Cortland, 18

Carthage, 17

(tie) Middlebury and Wis.-Oshkosh, 16

(tie) Carleton, Carroll (WI), Willamette and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 14

Brandeis, 13

Baldwin Wallace, 12

(tie) Neb. Wesleyan and Wis.-Platteville, 11
(tie) SUNY Geneseo, Mount Holyoke,

30.
31.

38.

43.

51.
53.

59.

67.

North Central (IL), Redlands, St. Olaf and
Wheaton (IL), 10

Sewanee, 9

(tie) Amherst, Anderson (IN), Chicago,
Hartwick, McMurry, Trinity (CT) and
Whitworth, 8

(tie) UC San Diego, Coe,
Concordia-M’head, Hope and Mount
Union, 6

(tie) Haverford, Mary Washington,
Monmouth (IL), Montclair St., Tufts,
Williams, UW-River Falls and Wis.-Stout, 5
(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Ohio Wesleyan, 4
(tie) Augustana (IL), Gust. Adolphus,
MSOE, Rochester (NY), St. Thomas (MN)
and Wash. & Jeff., 3

(tie) Coast Guard, Lebanon Valley, Linfield,
Lynchburg, Occidental, Pomona-Pitzer,
Smith and Trinity (TX), 2

(tie) Cornell College, Macalester, Moravian
and Simpson, 1

2000
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31.
33.
35.
37.

41.
43.

46.
47.

52.
54.

58.

64.

68.

76.

Lincoln (PA), 65
Chris. Newport, 50
Wheaton (MA), 48%2
Wis.-Whitewater, 37
Calvin, 30

Chicago, 28
Williams, 26

Wis.-La Crosse, 25
McMurry, 23
Middlebury, 22

(tie) Sewanee and Wartburg, 20
Springfield, 19
Loras, 17

Eastern Ore., 16
Rowan, 13

(tie) Amherst, Carthage, Colby, East.
Mennonite and Hamilton, 12

Willamette, 11

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, UC San Diego,
Claremont-M-S, Moravian, Pacific
Lutheran, Roanoke, Wheaton (IL) and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 10

(tie) TCNJ and St. Thomas (MN), 9%
(tie) Linfield and Monmouth (IL), 9
(tie) St. Olaf and Wis.-Oshkosh, 8%2

(tie) Central (IA), Pomona-Pitzer, Puget
Sound and Whitworth, 8

(tie) Carleton and Mary Washington, 7
(tie) Hope, Neb. Wesleyan and
Washington-St. Louis, 6

Principia, 5%

(tie) SUNY Cortland, Emory, Montclair St.,
North Central (IL) and Smith, 5

(tie) John Carroll and Redlands, 4%

(tie) Buena Vista, Tufts, Whitman and
Wis.-Platteville, 4

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bates, MIT, McDaniel,
Pacific (OR) and Swarthmore, 3

(tie) Coe, George Fox, Wis.-Eau Claire and
UW-River Falls, 2

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Ithaca, Keene St.,
La Verne, Macalester, Medgar Evers, Ohio
Northern and Ohio Wesleyan, 1

DePauw, Y2
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21.
23.

30.
31.

36.
39.

49.
51.

57.

61.

67.

71.

Wheaton (MA), 83"

Calvin, 49

Lincoln (PA), 47

McMurry, 42

Williams, 38

Wis.-La Crosse, 3072

SUNY Cortland, 27

Middlebury, 22

Wartburg, 21

Keene St., 20

Wis.-Whitewater, 19

TCNJ, 18

Wis.-Stevens Point, 17

(tie) Roanoke and Rowan, 16

Loras, 15

Neb. Wesleyan, 1372

(tie) Emory, Monmouth (IL) and Willamette,
13

(tie) Hamilton and Pacific Lutheran, 11
(tie) Carthage, East. Mennonite, Grinnell,
Linfield, Moravian, St. Thomas (MN) and
Trinity (CT), 10

Wis.-Eau Claire, 9%

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Chris. Newport,
George Fox, Ohio Wesleyan and
Wis.-Oshkosh, 8

(tie) La Verne, Luther and Swarthmore, 7
(tie) Beloit, Carleton, Fredonia, Frostburg
St., Gust. Adolphus, New Jersey City,
Ohio Northern, Washington-St. Louis,
Wis.-Platteville and Wis.-Stout, 6

(tie) North Central (IL) and Rhodes, 5
(tie) Brandeis, Claremont-M-S, Coe,
Hamline, Montclair St. and Tufts, 4

(tie) Bates, Fisk, SUNY Geneseo and
Hope, 3

(tie) Augustana (IL), Central (IA), Colby,
Haverford, Ithaca and MIT, 2

(tie) Bridgewater (VA), Denison, lIl.
Wesleyan and Lehman, 1

(tie) Occidental and Saint Benedict, 2

2002
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20.
21.

24,
26.

30.
32.

Wheaton (MA), 67

McMurry, 49

Williams, 44

Wis.-La Crosse, 38

Chris. Newport, 34

Wartburg, 32

Montclair St., 24

Wis.-Oshkosh, 22

(tie) Emory, Keene St. and Moravian, 20

(tie) Calvin, Claremont-M-S, Neb.
Wesleyan and Wis.-Stevens Point, 18

(tie) Carthage, Grinnell, Johns Hopkins and
Wis.-Stout, 16

TCNJ, 14

(tie) Central (IA), SUNY Cortland and New
Jersey City, 12

(tie) Buena Vista and Ohio Northern, 11

(tie) John Carroll, Lehman, Loras and
Puget Sound, 10

(tie) La Verne and North Central (IL), 9
Monmouth (IL), 8%

33.

37.
38.

44,

47.

55.

64.
65.

74.

(tie) Brandeis, Greenville, St. Olaf and
Willamette, 8

SUNY Geneseo, 7

(tie) Amherst, Bates, Connecticut
Col., Macalester, Wis.-Eau Claire and
Wis.-Whitewater, 6

(tie) Carroll (WI), Rhodes and Wesleyan
(CT), 5

(tie) Carleton, Concordia-M’head,
Hamilton, Juniata, Lebanon Valley, Luther,
Trinity (TX) and Wilmington (OH), 4

(tie) Anderson (IN), Carnegie Mellon,
Dickinson, Gust. Adolphus, Lynchburg, St.
Thomas (MN), Springfield, Swarthmore
and Washington-St. Louis, 3

NYU, 2%

(tie) Colby, Frostburg St., George Fox,
Hope, lll. Wesleyan, Ithaca, McDaniel,
North Park and Pacific Lutheran, 2

(tie) Dubuque, Elmhurst, Hartwick,
Middlebury and Mount Union, 1

2003

1. Wheaton (MA), 72

2. Lehman, 52

3. Wis.-La Crosse, 34

4.  Chris. Newport, 32

5. Wis.-Oshkosh, 317

6. (tie) Calvin and SUNY Geneseo, 30

8.  Williams, 29

9. Wartburg, 26

10. St. Thomas (MN), 23

11. (tie) Carthage and TCNJ, 22

13. McMurry, 20

14. (tie) Bates, Johns Hopkins and Keene St.,
18

17. Central (IA), 16

18. (tie) Moravian and Principia, 14

20. Baldwin Wallace, 11

21. (tie) Carleton, Montclair St. and Stockton,
10

24. (tie) Amherst, Gust. Adolphus, Ithaca,
Lincoln (PA) and Washington-St. Louis, 9

29. (tie) Benedictine (IL), lll. Wesleyan, Ohio
Northern, Rhodes, RIT and Willamette, 8

35. (tie) Brandeis and Wis.-Stevens Point, 7

37. (tie) Denison, Kean, St. Olaf, Thiel and
Tufts, 6

42. (tie) Dickinson, Fisk, La Verne, Lynchburg,
Otterbein, Whitworth and Wis.-Eau Claire,
5

49. (tie) EImhurst, Hartwick, Kenyon, Neb.
Wesleyan, Puget Sound and Wesleyan
(CT), 4

55.  Wilmington (OH), 3%

56. (tie) Adrian, Buena Vista, Coe, Franklin,
Greenville, Millikin, NYU and Whittier, 3

64. (tie) Carroll (WI), Concordia-M’head,
Loras, MIT, New Jersey City, North Park,
Rochester (NY), St. Lawrence, Saint
Mary’s (MN), Springfield, Upper lowa and
Ursinus, 2

76. (tie) Colby and Rensselaer, 1%2

78. (tie) Luther, Middlebury, Monmouth (IL),
Oswego St., Ramapo and UW-River Falls,
1

2004

1.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 57

I

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.
19.
20.
21.

24.
27.

30.
32.
33.

39.
40.

45.

54.

59.
60.

70.

Calvin, 547>

Wheaton (MA), 37%

Wartburg, 35

TCNJ, 33

(tie) Amherst and Carthage, 32

(tie) Bates and Williams, 29

Wis.-La Crosse, 27

lll. Wesleyan, 26

Loras, 25

St. Thomas (MN), 21

Central (IA), 20

Elizabethtown, 19

(tie) Gust. Adolphus and McMurry, 18
Whitworth, 16

Neb. Wesleyan, 15

Wilmington (OH), 13%

(tie) Tufts, Wis.-Stevens Point and
Wis.-Stout, 11

(tie) Adrian, Occidental and Trinity (TX), 10
(tie) Stockton, Westfield St. and Willamette,
9

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Hope, 8

John Carroll, 7

(tie) Bryn Mawr, Carroll (WI), DeSales,
Pacific (OR), RIT and Wis.-Eau Claire, 6
UW-River Falls, 5%

(tie) Allegheny, Beloit, Haverford, New
Jersey City and Oswego St., 5

(tie) Chris. Newport, Colby,
Concordia-M’head, Lewis & Clark,
Middlebury, North Central (IL), Rochester
(NY), Saint Benedict and Thiel, 4

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, Concordia Wisconsin,
Lynchburg, Susquehanna and Wittenberg,
3

Linfield, 2%2

(tie) Augustana (IL), Carleton, SUNY
Geneseo, Millikin, North Park, Ohio
Wesleyan, Otterbein, Rensselaer, Rhodes
and Wis.-Platteville, 2

(tie) Greenville, Luther, NYU, Pacific
Lutheran, Principia, Rutgers-Camden and
Wheaton (IL), 1

2005
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1.
13.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

22.
24.

29.

32.

Wartburg, 43

(tie) Calvin and Wis.-Oshkosh, 42
TCNJ, 41

(tie) Amherst and St. Thomas (MN), 32
Williams, 29

(tie) Bates and Wis.-Eau Claire, 26
New Jersey City, 25

(tie) Carthage and Willamette, 24

(tie) Luther and Washington-St. Louis, 22
Wis.-Stevens Point, 19

Wis.-La Crosse, 18

Lincoln (PA), 16

CCNY, 15

(tie) Concordia Wisconsin, Westfield St.
and Wis.-Platteville, 13

(tie) La Verne and SUNY Oneonta, 11
(tie) DeSales, Stockton, Susquehanna,
Trinity (TX) and Wilmington (OH), 10
(tie) Chris. Newport, SUNY Geneseo and
Hope, 9

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, George Fox,
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38.
39.

44,

52.
55.

Haverford, John Carroll, UW-River Falls
and Wis.-Whitewater, 8

Linfield, 7

(tie) SUNY Cortland, Rochester (NY), Saint
Benedict, Southern Me. and Wis.-Stout, 6
(tie) Bryn Mawr, Greenville, Hamline,
Hanover, lll. Wesleyan, Rensselaer, Saint
Mary’s (MN) and Wheaton (MA), 5

(tie) Central (IA), Loras and Muskingum, 4
(tie) Concordia-M’head, Elizabethtown,
Hendrix, Kenyon, Lynchburg, Millikin,
Pacific (OR), Texas Lutheran and
Wis.-Superior, 3

(tie) Cabrini, Colby and Simpson, 2

(tie) Allegheny, Augustana (IL), Coe,
Cornell College, Dickinson, Grove City,
McMurry, North Central (IL), Principia and
Rutgers-Camden, 1

2006
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1.
12.
13.
15.
17.

19.

22.
25.
26.
27.
28.

33.

36.

41.
42.

46.

51.

55.

60.

70.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 52

Williams, 42

(tie) CCNY and SUNY Oneonta, 41
Calvin, 40

Lincoln (PA), 34

Bates, 24

Wis.-La Crosse, 23

North Central (IL), 2172

Wis.-Eau Claire, 21

Carthage, 20

John Carroll, 19

(tie) Keene St. and TCNJ, 17

(tie) Pacific (OR) and St. Thomas (MN), 16

(tie) Concordia Wisconsin and IIl.
Wesleyan, 15

(tie) Concordia-M’head, Gust. Adolphus
and Wartburg, 14

(tie) Millikin, Rensselaer and Willamette, 13
Plattsburgh St., 12

Loras, 1172

Central (IA), 11

(tie) New Jersey City, Trinity (TX), Tufts,
Wilmington (OH) and Wooster, 10

(tie) Augsburg, Claremont-M-S and Hope,
9

(tie) Augustana (IL), Frostburg St., Lewis &
Clark, Susquehanna and Widener, 8
Wheaton (MA), 7

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, SUNY Cortland,
Linfield and McMurry, 6

(tie) Amherst, Chris. Newport, Hamline,
Luther and Saint Mary’s (MN), 5

(tie) Messiah, Monmouth (IL), Neb.
Wesleyan and Washington-St. Louis, 4
(tie) Macalester, Stockton, Simpson, Texas
Lutheran and Wis.-Platteville, 3

(tie) Cal Lutheran, Emory, SUNY Geneseo,
Haverford, Muhlenberg, Ohio Northern,
Puget Sound, RIT, Wheaton (IL) and
Whitworth, 2

(tie) Allegheny, George Fox, Greenville,
UW-River Falls and Wis.-Stevens Point, 1

2007

1.

2.
3.
4,

Wis.-Oshkosh, 57
Calvin, 44,
CCNY, 43
Amherst, 41

28.

33.
34.
36.

39.

44.

51.

56.

61.
62.

67.

(tie) Lincoln (PA) and Loras, 32
Wartburg, 31
SUNY Cortland, 30

(tie) Augustana (IL), Williams and
UW-River Falls, 25

North Central (IL), 24

Wis.-Platteville, 19

(tie) Keene St. and St. Thomas (MN), 17
(tie) Redlands and Wis.-La Crosse, 15
Willamette, 14

(tie) lll. Wesleyan and Messiah, 13
Roanoke, 12

Hope, 11%

(tie) SUNY Geneseo and Wooster, 11
(tie) Central (IA), Plattsburgh St. and
Rensselaer, 10

(tie) Gust. Adolphus, Luther, Texas
Lutheran, Wheaton (MA) and Wilmington
(OH), 9

Monmouth (IL), 8%

(tie) MIT and Tufts, 8

(tie) Cabrini, Haverford and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 7

(tie) Colby-Sawyer, Dickinson, TCNJ,
Springfield and Susquehanna, 6

(tie) Allegheny, Case, Concordia-M’head,
Linfield, Smith, Trinity (CT) and Wis.-Eau
Claire, 5

(tie) Colby, MSOE, Saint Mary’s (MN),
Wheaton (IL) and Whittier, 4

(tie) Bates, Chicago, SUNY Oneonta,
Salisbury and Washington-St. Louis, 3
Bethel (MN), 27

(tie) Macalester, Occidental, Ohio
Wesleyan, St. Norbert and Simpson, 2
(tie) Emory, Grinnell, McMurry, Neb.
Wesleyan, New Jersey City, Pacific (OR),
Stockton and St. Olaf, 1

2008
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13.
15.
17.
18.

20.
23.
25.

30.

33.

38.

43.
44.

(tie) lll. Wesleyan and UW-River Falls, 35
Wartburg, 34

Keene St., 29

Roanoke, 27

McMurry, 25

(tie) Wis.-Oshkosh and Wis.-Platteville, 24
Redlands, 23

(tie) Chicago, Messiah and Texas
Lutheran, 21

(tie) Calvin and TCNJ, 19
(tie) Frostburg St. and Gust. Adolphus, 18
Tufts, 17

(tie) Wis.-Eau Claire and Wis.-La Crosse,
16

(tie) Case, CCNY and Hope, 13

(tie) Colby and Wis.-Whitewater, 12

(tie) Cabrini, Dickinson, Monmouth (IL),
Wash. & Lee and Widener, 10

(tie) Buffalo St., Capital and Neb.
Wesleyan, 9

(tie) Allegheny, SUNY Brockport, Stockton,
Wheaton (IL) and Wis.-Stout, 8

(tie) Amherst, SUNY Geneseo, Middlebury,
Wheaton (MA) and Willamette, 7
Moravian, 672

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bethel (MN),
Haverford, Luther, New Jersey City, Pacific

53.

59.
60.

67.

76.

80.

Lutheran, Springfield, Trinity (TX) and
Westminster (PA), 6

(tie) Benedictine (IL), Claremont-M-S,
Earlham, Fredonia, Loras and
Wis.-Stevens Point, 5

Concordia-M’head, 4%2

(tie) SUNY Cortland, DePauw, Ithaca,
Mount Union, Plattsburgh St., St. Thomas
(MN) and Washington-St. Louis, 4

(tie) Bates, Chris. Newport, Mary
Washington, MIT, North Central (IL), St.
Lawrence, St. Norbert, Smith and Williams,
3

(tie) Elizabethtown, Greenville, Rhodes
and Waynesburg, 2

(tie) Anderson (IN), Otterbein, Simpson
and Wilmington (OH), 1

2009
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28.
30.
31.
33.

38.
41.

51.

53.

58.

61.
62.

67.

73.

Wartburg, 52

Wis.-Oshkosh, 50

Wis.-La Crosse, 48

Wis.-Eau Claire, 34"

WashU, 28

Gust. Adolphus, 27

lll. Wesleyan, 24

Hardin-Simmons, 22

Frostburg St., 21%

(tie) MIT, TCNJ and St. Norbert, 20

(tie) Calvin and Hope, 18

Williams, 16

(tie) Tufts and Wis.-Whitewater, 14

(tie) Bethel (MN) and North Central (IL), 13
Carroll (WI), 127

(tie) Messiah and Roanoke, 12

Wheaton (MA), 117

(tie) Chicago, Moravian, St. Lawrence and
Simpson, 11

(tie) Montclair St. and St. Thomas (MN), 10
Haverford, 9%2

(tie) Carleton and Monmouth (IL), 9

(tie) Emory, Wheaton (IL), Willamette,
Wilmington (OH) and Wis.-Platteville, 8
(tie) Bates, Capital and Denison, 7

(tie) Augustana (IL), Coe, Fredonia, Ithaca,
Linfield, Methodist, Redlands, Ripon, Texas
Lutheran and Westfield St., 6

(tie) SUNY Cortland and Stockton, 5%

(tie) George Fox, Pacific Lutheran,
Springfield, Wash. & Lee and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 5

(tie) Central (1A), Mount Union and
Whitworth, 4

Case, 3%

(tie) Allegheny, Bridgewater (VA), DePauw,
Minn.-Morris and Thiel, 3

(tie) Cabrini, Claremont-M-S, Heidelberg,
lllinois Col., Muhlenberg and Oberlin, 2

(tie) Centre, Concordia-M’head, Loras,
McMurry, Middlebury, Smith and Trinity
(TX), 1

2010

1.

2.
3.
4.

lll. Wesleyan, 54
Wis.-Oshkosh, 53
MIT, 37
Wartburg, 36

All-Time Team Results
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1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.
18.
20.
21.
23.
25.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

34.

38.
39.

44.

47.
49.

54.

62.
63.

67.

77.

Calvin, 35

Williams, 33

Wis.-La Crosse, 30

TCNJ, 27

Chicago, 26

Methodist, 21

Bethel (MN), 20

Wis.-Eau Claire, 19

(tie) Moravian and St. Thomas (MN), 18
Simpson, 16%

Carleton, 16

Roanoke, 15

(tie) Carroll (WI) and DePauw, 14
Tufts, 1372

(tie) Messiah and St. Lawrence, 13
(tie) Bridgewater (VA) and Stockton, 1272
(tie) Pomona-Pitzer and Springfield, 12
Texas Lutheran, 11%2

Coe, 11

North Central (IL), 102

Manchester, 10

(tie) Buffalo St., Cal Lutheran and Westfield
St, 9

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Concordia-M’head,
Rose-Hulman and St. Norbert, 8

UW-River Falls, 7

(tie) Bates, Hope, lllinois Col., Occidental
and Rhodes, 6

(tie) Brandeis, Gust. Adolphus and Ithaca,
5

(tie) Muhlenberg and Widener, 4%2

(tie) Buena Vista, Central (IA), Loras,
Millikin and Neb. Wesleyan, 4

(tie) Hamline, Johns Hopkins, Luther,
McMurry, Waynesburg, Wellesley,
Wilmington (OH) and Wis.-Platteville, 3
Ohio Wesleyan, 2%

(tie) Dubuque, SUNY Oneonta, Redlands
and St. Catherine, 2

(tie) Allegheny, Carthage, Colby, Emory,
Frank. & Marsh., Greenville, Heidelberg,
WashU, Wesleyan (CT) and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 1

Linfield, %2

2011

N oA LN

9.

10.
11.
12.
13.

17.
18.
19.

28.
30.

Wis.-Oshkosh, 80
Wartburg, 59
Methodist, 48

MIT, 45

Williams, 36
Ithaca, 33%

(tie) lllinois Col. and North Central (IL), 22
Neb. Wesleyan, 20
Carleton, 19
Wis.-Eau Claire, 18
Middlebury, 15

(tie) Buffalo St., Gust. Adolphus, Mount
Union and Tufts, 14

Central (IA), 13
Calvin, 11

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Centre, Coe, George
Fox, Moravian, Rose-Hulman, Stevens,
Wis.-Platteville and Wis.-Whitewater, 10

(tie) SUNY Geneseo and Whitworth, 9
(tie) lll. Wesleyan, Linfield, Montclair

36.
37.

45.

51.
52.

60.

65.

76.

82.

St., Pomona-Pitzer, St. Lawrence and
Willamette, 8

Texas Lutheran, 7

(tie) DePauw, McMurry, Messiah, St.
Norbert, Salisbury, WashU, Wellesley and
Wis.-La Crosse, 6

(tie) Franklin, Greenville, Oberlin, Rutgers-
Newark, Springfield and Wis.-Stevens
Point, 5

Case, 4%

(tie) Augsburg, Bowdoin, Brandeis, Capital,
Carnegie Mellon, Luther, Rhodes and
Simpson, 4

(tie) Claremont-M-S, Hamline, Marietta,
Millsaps and Wash. & Jeff., 3

(tie) Carthage, Delaware Valley, Frank. &
Marsh., Hendrix, Johns Hopkins, La Verne,
Monmouth (IL), Occidental, Redlands, St.
Thomas (MN) and Westfield St., 2

(tie) Cal Lutheran, Chris. Newport,
Farmingdale St., TCNJ, Southern Me.
and Wheaton (IL), 1

(tie) SUNY Cortland and Wooster, 2

2012
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26.
28.

40.

45.

48.

55.

63.

68.

73.

Wartburg, 129

Wis.-Oshkosh, 52

Mount Union, 34

Methodist, 29

Williams, 23

(tie) Birmingham-So. and WashU, 22
lllinois Col., 21

lll. Wesleyan, 19

(tie) Tufts and Wis.-Eau Claire, 18

(tie) Ramapo, Wheaton (MA) and Wis.-
Stevens Point15

(tie) George Fox and Middlebury, 13
Ambherst, 12

(tie) Emory and Linfield, 11

(tie) Cal Lutheran, Central (IA), Montclair
St., Moravian, Rose-Hulman and St.
Norbert, 10

(tie) MIT and McMurry, 9

(tie) Buffalo St., Carroll (WI), Coe,
Hamline, Ithaca, Marietta, Neb. Wesleyan,
Redlands, St. Thomas (MN), Salisbury,
Wis.-Whitewater and Worcester St., 8
(tie) Monmouth (IL), Rowan, Simpson,
Southern Me. and Texas Lutheran, 7

(tie) Greenville, Ohio Northern and Wis.-
Platteville, 6

(tie) Calvin, Case, Concordia-M’head,
SUNY Cortland, Johns Hopkins, Roanoke
and Waynesburg, 5

(tie) Lebanon Valley, Lehman, Smith,
Springfield, Wellesley, Whittier, Whitworth
and Willamette, 4

(tie) Chris. Newport, Hendrix, North Central
(IL), Ohio Wesleyan and Rhodes, 3

(tie) Allegheny, Augsburg, Carthage, Gust.
Adolphus and UW-River Falls, 2

(tie) Carleton, Frank. & Marsh., Heidelberg,

John Carroll, Messiah, Wheaton (IL), Wis.-
La Crosse and Wis.-Stout, 1

2013

1.
2.
3.

Wartburg, 46
Wis.-Oshkosh, 43
(tie) Buffalo St. and Ramapo, 41

o N>

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.

22.
24.
26.
33.

38.
39.

43.
44,

51.

60.
61.
62.

69.

Wis.-La Crosse, 38

lllinois Col., 36

Wis.-Whitewater, 27

Wheaton (MA), 26

St. Thomas (MN), 24

Williams, 22

Rowan, 21

WashU, 20%

Johns Hopkins, 19

George Fox, 18

Monmouth (IL), 1672

(tie) Birmingham-So. and Emory, 15

(tie) SUNY Geneseo, Hamline, Wash. &
Jeff. and WPI, 14

(tie) ll. Wesleyan and Tufts, 13

(tie) Moravian and Wis.-Eau Claire, 11
(tie) Calvin, Concordia-M’head, Hendrix,
Lehman, Montclair St., Rose-Hulman and
Salisbury, 10

(tie) Amherst, Cal Lutheran, Colby,
Redlands and Whitworth, 8

North Central (IL), 7

(tie) Claremont-M-S, Frank. & Marsh., MIT
and Middlebury, 6

Ohio Wesleyan, 5%

(tie) Chicago, UMass Boston, Neb.
Wesleyan, St. Olaf, St. Scholastica,
Springfield and Willamette, 5

(tie) Albright, SUNY Cortland, Luther,
Marietta, UMass Dartmouth, Roanoke, St.
Lawrence, Westminster (PA) and UW-River
Falls, 4

Minn.-Morris, 3

Bowdoin, 2%2

(tie) Augustana (IL), Bridgewater St.,
Capital, Denison, Gwynedd Mercy,
Heidelberg and Muhlenberg, 2

(tie) SUNY Brockport, Hope, lthaca,

La Verne, Mount Union, Nazareth,
Swarthmore, Texas Lutheran and Ursinus,
1

2014
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20.
23.
28.
30.

39.
41.

Wartburg, 65

Wis.-Oshkosh, 63
Wis.-Whitewater, 4472

Wis.-La Crosse, 38

St. Thomas (MN), 27

(tie) WashU and Wheaton (MA), 23

(tie) Carleton, St. Lawrence and Williams,
21

(tie) Cal Lutheran and Wis.-Stout, 19

(tie) MIT and Wis.-Eau Claire, 16
Ambherst, 14

(tie) Central and Kenyon, 13

(tie) Concordia M’head and North Central
(L), 12

(tie) Dickinson, Hendrix and Ill. Wesleyan,
1

(tie) Johns Hopkins, La Verne,
Misericordia, Ramapo and Tufts, 10

(tie) Vassar and Whitworth, 9

(tie) Calvin, Carroll, EImhurst, Heidelberg,
Luther, Mount Union, RPI, UMass Boston
and WPI, 8

(tie) Emory and Montclair St., 7
Monmouth (IL), 6%

All-Time Team Results
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42.

51.

56.

64.

68.

69.

76.

81.

(tie) Bowdoin, SUNY Cortland, Denison,
George Fox, Ohio Wesleyan, Rowan, St.
Scholastica, Westminster (PA) and Wis.-
Platteville, 6

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, Grinnell, lllinois Col.,
Macalester and Worcester St., 5

(tie) Augsburg, Bates, Claremont M-S,
Coe, Stockton, Texas Lutheran, Chicago
and Widener, 4

(tie) Carthage, Hope, Messiah and Stevens
Inst., 3

TCNJ, 2%

(tie) Lebanon Valley, Neb. Wesleyan,
Susquehanna, Swarthmore, Texas-Tyler
and Wis.-Stevens Point, 2

(tie) Aurora, SUNY Brockport, Ithaca,
Rutgers-Newark and Wash. & Jeff., 1

Frank. & Marshall, 72

2015
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28.

32.

39.

40.

44,
46.

51.

57.

64.
65.

73.

Wis.-La Crosse, 73

Wis.-Eau Claire, 43

WashU, 39

lll. Wesleyan, 38

MIT, 32

North Central (IL), 28

Wis.-Oshkosh, 27

Baldwin Wallace, 24

St. Lawrence, 24

Cornell College, 21

Texas-Tyler, 20

Luther, 18

(tie) Johns Hopkins and Whitworth, 16
(tie) Cal Lutheran and Wartburg, 15

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Ithaca, 14

(tie) Concordia-M'head and Lehman, 13
Williams, 12

(tie) Buffalo St., Denison, George Fox, St.
Thomas (MN), Wis.-Stevens Point and
Wis.-Whitewater, 11

(tie) Franklin, Ripon, SUNY Geneseo and
Vassar, 10

(tie) Aurora, Rhodes, Roanoke, Rutgers-
Newark, Southern Me., UMass Boston,
Westminster (PA), 8

SUNY Cortland, 7%2

(tie) Oberlin, Stevens, Wis.-Platteville and
WPI, 7

(tie) East. Mennonite and TCNJ, 6

(tie) Birmingham-So., Carleton, Chicago,
Loras and Willamette, 5

(tie) Carthage, Dickinson, Neb. Wesleyan
(CT), St. Norbert, Stockton and
Susquehanna, 4

(tie) Bowdoin, Colby, Haverford,
Heidelberg, lllinois Col., Mount Union and
Rowan, 3

Manchester, 2%2

(tie) Frank. & Marsh., Linfield, Ohio
Northern, Otterbein, Pomona-Pitzer,
Swarthmore, Utica, Wooster, 2

(tie) Allegheny, Calvin, La Verne,
Middlebury, Ohio Wesleyan and Wis.-
Stout, 1

2016
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14.
16.

20.
22.
25.

26

31.

34.

39.

44.

49.
51.

58

68.

74.
77.
79.

84.

lll. Wesleyan, 42

Baldwin Wallace, 41
Washington St.-Louis, 39
Wis.-La Crosse, 35
Claremont-M-S, 33

Neb. Wesleyan, 30
Stevens, 28

(tie) lthaca, SUNY Geneseo, and Wis.-
Oshkosh, 20

Swarthmore, 18

. (tie) Bridgewater (VA) and North Central

(L), 16
(tie) Wartburg and Wis.-Stevens Point, 15

(tie) Cal Luthern, Carleton, Cornell, and
Pomona-Pitzer, 14

(tie) Oberlin and Rowan, 13

(tie) Heidelberg, Loras, and Oneonta, 12
Hope, 11

(tie) Colby, Misericordia, Ohio Northern,
UMass Boston, Texas-Tyler, 10

(tie) MIT, St. Thomas (MN), and Wis.-
Platteville, 9

(tie) Greenville, Pacific (OR),
Susquehanna, WPI, and Wooster, 8

(tie) Buffalo St., Denison, George Fox,
Middlebury, Wis-.Whitewater, 7

(tie) Calvin, Dubuque, Puget Sound,
Wesley, Wheaton (L), 6

Bluffton and Stockton, 5%

(tie) Aurora, Chicago, East Mennonite,
Emory, Transylvania, Whitworth, and Wis.-
Stout, 5

. (tie) Central Col., Concordia-M'head,
Johns Hopkins, Lebanon Valley, Moravian,
NYU, Ohio Wesleyan, St. Lawrence, Trine,
and Wis.-Eau Claire, 4

(tie) Bates, Centre, Coe, Gettysburg,
Mount Union, St. Catherine, 3

(tie) St. Norbert, Tufts, and Williams, 2
(tie) Concordia (WI) and Otterbein, 1%
(tie) Carthage, Luther, Montclair St.,
Wellesley, and Westifeld St., 1

(tie) Bridgewater St. and Redlands, V2

2017

LN~

10.
1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.

20.

24.

30.

Washington St.-Louis, 56

Ithaca, 37

(tie) Carthage and Williams, 33

(tie) Bridgewater (VA) and SUNY Geneseo,
29

Neb. Wesleyan, 27

(tie) Claremont-M-S and Ohio Northern, 26
Wis.-Eau Claire, 23

Bates, 22

Wis.-Whitewater, 21

(tie) Aurora and UMass Boston, 20
Stevens, 16

Concordia-M'head, 15

(tie) George Fox, Wartburg, and Wis.-
Platteville, 14

(tie) Dubuque, MIT, Westminster (PA), and
Wheaton (IL), 12

(tie) Emory, Hope, Misericordia, Ohio
Wesleyan, Redlands, Saint Bendict, 11
(tie) Moravian, Mount Union, Pomona-
Pitzer, Rochester, Texas-Tyler, 10

35.
36.
37.
39.
40.

48.

55.
56.
59.

64.

lll. Wesleyan, 9%

Centre, 9

(tie) Transylvania and Va. Wesleyan, 8
Loras, 7

(tie) SUNy Brockport, Colorado Col.,

Hamline, Oneonta, Plattsburg St., St.
Catherine, Stockton, and Whitworth, 6

(tie) Cornell Col., Fitchburg St., Johns
Hopkins, Oberlin, St. Lawrence,
Susquehanna, and Waynesburg, 5
Denison, 42

(tie) Greenville, Tufts, and Wheaton (MA),
4

(tie) Montclair St., Ramapo, Springfield,
Wesley, Wis.-La Crosse, 3

(tie) Fredonia, Lynchburg, Otterbein,
Pacific (OR), Trinity (TX), WPI, and
Westfield St., 2

71. (tie) Chicago, Chris. Newport, John Carroll,
Methodist, Middlebury, RIT, Salisbury, St.
Norbert, Wis.-Stout, and Worcester St., 1

2018

1. (tie) George Fox and UMass Boston, 44

3. WashU, 38

4.  Claremont-M-S, 36

5. Emory, 35

6. Wiliams, 3172

7. Ohio Northern, 30%:

8. Oberlin, 28

9. (tie) Wartburg and Whitworth, 24

11.  Neb. Wesleyan, 20

12. lll. Wesleyan, 19%;

13. SUNY Geneseo, 19

14. lthaca, 16

15. Pacific Lutheran, 141

16. Wheaton (IL), 14

17. (tie) MIT and Redlands, 13'2

19. Birmingham-So., 13

20. Carthage, 12

21. (tie) Dubuque and Pomona-Pitzer, 11

23. Roanoke, 10%

24. (tie) SUNY Brockport, Centre, Colby,
Linfield, Ohio Wesleyan, Rochester (NY),
Stevens, and Wis.-Stout, 10

32. (tie) Wis.-Eau Claire and Wis.-Whitewater,
9

34. (tie) Bates, Bridgewater, Concordia
Chicago, Macalester, Rhode Island Col.,
and Wis.-Stevens Point, 8

40. Smith, 772

41. (tie) Augustana (IL) and Calvin, 7

43. (tie) Aurora, Fitchburg St., Moravian,
Ramapo, and Westfield St., 6

48. (tie) Denison, Geneva, Stockton, Trine, and
WP, 5

53. (tie)Hamline, King's (PA), Loras, and Penn
St.-Harrisburg, 4

59. (tie) Baldwin Wallace, lllinois Col., Johns
Hopkins, Nazareth, Occidental, RIT,
Rowan, Saint Mary's (MN), St. Thomas
(MN), Thomas More, Wis.-La Crosse, and
Wis.-Oshkosh, 3

71. Chicago, 2Y»

72. (tie) Texas Lutheran, Trinity (TX), and
Wheaton (MA), 2

75. (tie) Bowdoin, Mount Union, Muskingum,

Plattsburg St., and Swarthmore, 1

All-Time Team Results

31



80

. Carnegie Mellon, 2

2019
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9.

10.
1.
12.
14.

17.
18.
21.
23.

31.

33.

37.

40.

46.
47.

55

Loras, 53

WashU, 49

(tie) George Fox and Johns Hopkins, 36
Neb. Wesleyan, 33

Wheaton (IL), 32

Emory, 29

Chicago, 28

Dubugque, 24

Williams, 23

Centre, 20

(tie) Redlands and Whitworth, 18

Bridgewater St., 16
Wis.-Stevens Points, 15

(tie) Case Western and RIC, 12
(tie) Grinnell, Middlebury, Pacific (OR),

Concordian Chicago, Southern Me., Ohio
Wesleyan, Linfield and Wis.-Oshkosh, 10

(tie) St. Thomas (MN) and Trinity (CT), 9

(tie) Gwynedd-Mercy, Balwin Wallace,
Bates and Stevens Institute, 8

7
(tie) Carrol (WI), Coast Guard, Bowdoin,

Calvin, Trinity (TX) and Pomona-Pitzer, 6

Pacific Lutheran, 5.5

Bethel (MN), 5
. (tie) Mary Washington, RIT, Smith College
and Otterbein, 4

2020

No Championships were held due to the

COVID-19 Pandemic

2021
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20.

24.

26.

31.

Loras, 53

Wis. - La Crosse
SUNY Geneseo
Ithaca, 38.33

Johns Hopkins, 34
Tufts, 32

Wis. - Oshkosh, 31
U. of Chicago, 29
Pacific Lutheran, 24
Wis. - Eau Claire, 23

(tie) Concordia Univ. Chicago, Nebraska
Wesleyan, 22

John Carroll, 20

(tie) George Fox, Wheaton (IL), 19
Wartburg, 18

(tie) Stevens Institute, Emory, Soutern
Maine, 13

(tie) St. Thomas (MN), Rochester, Colby,
Gustavus Adolphus, 11

(tie) Bridgewater (VA), Wis. - Stevens
Point, 11

(tie) lllinois Wesleyan, Messiah, Mount
Union, Dickinson, Carroll (WI), 10
Trine, 9

(tie) SUNY Geneseo, Wis.-Eau Claire and

(tie) Messiah, Brandeis and Carthage, 13

(tie) Marietta, Wis.-La Crosse and Rowan,

(tie) Claremont-M-S, Hamline, Springfield,
MIT, Aurora, Macalester, Westfield St. and

32.

35.
37.
40.
50.

56.
59.

64.

71.

(tie) Wis. - River Falls, Williams, Carroll
(WI), 8

Cortland St., WPI, 7

Wittenberg, Wis. - Stout, Dubuque, 6
Linfield, Pacific (OR), Coast Gaurd, RPI,
Millikin, Calvin, Bethel (MN), Hope, TCNJ,
RIT, 5

Bates, Stockton, Misericordia, Minnesota-
Morris, Widener, Saint Benedict, 4
Ramapo, North Central (IL), DePauw, 3
St. Olaf, Eastern, WashU, Beloit, Amherst,
2

Ursinus, Momouth (IL), Baldwin Wallace,
Trinity (TX), Hamline, Central (I1A),
Middlebury, 1

Westminster (PA)., St. Norbert, .33

2022

SONoa LN~

16.

18.
21.
22.

28.
29.

34.
37.

40.
41.
43.

46.

52.

57.
58.
60.

64.

Loras, 55

Wis.-La Crosse, 51

(tie) Johns Hopkins, WashU, 38

Gust. Adolphus, 25

Mount Union, 24

(tie) Neb. Wesleyan, SUNY Geneseo, 23
(tie) Carroll (WI), Wartburg, WPI, 21

(tie) Concordia Chicago, Messiah, Pacific
Lutheran, Wellesley, 20

Stevens, 19

Middlebury, 17

(tie) Calvin, MIT, Westminster (PA), 16
Connecticut Col., 14

(tie) Buena Vista, Bridgewater St.,
Williams, Wis.-Eau Claire, 13

(tie) Carnegie Mellon, Wis.-Platteville, 12
Ithaca, 11

(tie) Baldwin Wallace, George Fox,
Rochester (NY), Saint Benedict, Trine, 10

(tie) Bethel (MN), Redlands, Wesleyan, 9

(tie) Dubuque, North Central (IL), Wis.-
Whitewater, 8

Tufts, 7.5

(tie) Claremont-M-S, Wis.-Oshkosh, 7
(tie) Augustana (IL), Swarthmore,
UChicago, 6

(tie) Bridgewater (VA), DePauw,
Gettysburg, Hope, Whitworth, Wis.
Lutheran, 5

(tie) Carleton, Coast Guard, Ohio
Wesleyan, UW-River Falls, Wis.-Stout, 4

Bowdoin, 3.5

(tie) Emory, Ursinus, 3

(tie) Colorado Col., John Carroll, Wash. &
Lee, Whittier, 2

Babson, Brandeis, Hanover, TCNJ, Trinity
(CT), Widener, 1

All-Time Team Results
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